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Key figures
Financial aggregates (Million euros)

2002 2003 Change %

Revenues 481 571 18.7
EBITDA 53 80 50.0
Net profit 3 13 351.9

Earnings per share (euros) 0.13 0.57

Equity 145 152

Number of employees 4,940 5,511 11.6

Share data (at 31-12-03)

Number of shares 22,800,000
Share price (euros) 9.85
Capitalization (euros) 224,580,000

Dividend per share (euros)* 0.20

* Proposal to the Shareholders’ Meeting 
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Dear shareholders,

I am pleased to present CIE Automotive’s Annual Report, which describes the company’s
significant achievements in its first full year.The figures confirm the successful merger
between Afora and Egaña, completed in July 2002, and, most importantly, they evidence a
favourable trend in our business model.

A sector in transformation
The automotive sector and, more specifically, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs)
have undergone a sweeping transformation in recent years, triggering a strong
concentration process in the sector that has reduced the number of independent
manufacturers to less than ten worldwide.

This process was driven by many reasons of varying scale: the increasing globalisation of
markets; major technological advances, which have provided spectacular results but
increased the complexity of processes; excess capacity; market fluctuations in the various
regions, each with its own pace, although all interrelated, etc.All those factors combined
with the general international economic situation were decisive in the manufacturers’
concentration process.

The concentration process also occurred in parallel at both Tier 1 and Tier 2 suppliers.
The former, which are closer to manufacturers, tend to be directly integrated into
manufacturers’ production processes and, therefore, share the cyclical ups and downs of
each manufacturer and each model. Indirect (Tier 2) suppliers have suffered the
consequences of an increasingly demanding market, which wants the most from suppliers
in terms of global presence and technology.

An original project 
In this context, CIE Automotive is a component and
subassembly manufacturer that has positioned itself in the
sector with an original project that reduces the fluctuation
risks with a strategy based on very specific features.

Our business model is based on multitechnology and on
mastering different processes, enabling us to provide high
value-added complex products.

Letter from the Chairman 
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“CIE Automotive’s size
and geographical 

presence encompass the
entire sector worldwide”

“CIE Automotive is a 
component and subassembly
manufacturer that has 
positioned itself in the sector
with an original project”
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Our second distinctive feature is that, in terms of size and geographical presence, CIE
Automotive covers the entire sector worldwide, with a significant presence in Western
Europe, Mercosur and Eastern Europe, and with enormous possibilities of expanding in
the NAFTA countries and Asia, where the Group plans to grow considerably in the
future.

Multitechnology and internationalisation provide the third vital feature for the stability of
our project: maximum diversification. Our customer base and the vehicle models with
which we work are as extensive as a concentrated sector such as this one allows, and
none of them accounts for a critical volume.

Since our technological, geographical and sales capacity enables us to meet market
demand with the right product anywhere, at any time, we maximise our production
capacity utilisation. CIE Automotive’s structure and vision enables it to seek out niche
markets, ensuring sounder sales than the rest of the sector, even when cycle conditions
reduce production volumes.

A professional Group
All the foregoing provide CIE Automotive with very specific and distinctive features in a
sector where the number of players has been reduced by concentration.

We are the only Spanish component and subassembly supplier listed on the stock
market, which imposes the need for professional management focused on increasing
value.

Our share appreciated by 60% in 2003, perhaps the most eloquent recognition of our
business model and excellent management, which would not have
been possible without the superb human and intellectual capital at
CIE Automotive.The Group’s 5,500 employees, who are highly
qualified and fully involved in providing a better service to our
customers day after day, are the best guarantee of our success.

Antón Pradera Jáuregui
Chairman
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“Our structure
ensures sales
even in cycle
downturns”

“Diversification enables
us to maximise our 
production capacity 
utilisation”
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Dear shareholders,

Our results were positive in 2003 - a year marked by a slow recovery in the automotive
sector. CIE Automotive performed favourably in all the regions where we operate,
enabling us to continue advancing to strengthen our leading position.

Revenues amounted to 571 million euros, 18.7% more than in 2002, and EBITDA totalled
80 million euros, 50% higher than in 2002. Net profit increased 4.5-fold to 13 million
euros in 2003.As a result, the Board of Directors will ask the Shareholders’ Meeting to
approve a total dividend of 4.56 million euros.

This positive performance is due to very different factors, especially: higher penetration in
the automotive market, our entry into new vehicle models coming into production,
increase in the added value of our processes, improvement in internal efficiency, and our
growth policy. In short, we have successfully capitalised on the synergies derived from
operating as an industrial group.

In 2003, the Group expanded by acquiring companies in several countries (Brazil and
Spain) and opening new production plants in the Czech Republic, Mexico and Spain
(Júndiz and Vilanova i la Geltrú).This expansion has enabled us to complete our offering in
the markets where the automotive sector is evolving and to develop technologies
required by our strategic model.

Strategic products 
CIE Automotive’s strategic objective is based on an innovative business model that
provides quality, value-added solutions, capitalising on our multitechnology capacity so
that we can provide a global offering as direct and indirect suppliers to the auto industry.
Therefore, R&D+i (research, development and innovation) is of vital importance.

6

Letter from the Chief Executive Officer 

“We have maximised profits
by capitalising on the 
synergies within our 
business group”

“We provide quality
solutions in several
technologies”
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The automotive sector is one of the most demanding in terms of quality and technology
and it permanently needs to reinvent itself and advance in its capacity to provide a
competitive response.Therefore, quality processes are a fundamental feature of our
strategy.

In 2003, we commenced development of the Avanza programme, which will enable us to
achieve operational excellence through continuous improvement based on the enormous
potential of our intellectual capital. Avanza is applicable to all the Group’s divisions and
companies, enabling them to share experiences.We are strongly committed to this
programme, which will enable us to measure our progress in real time and provide
customers with the highest degree of satisfaction.

A sustainable company 
CIE Automotive is an auto component and subassembly supplier that wants to sustain its
leading position in the long term. Short-term success makes sense only if it underpins
long-term growth for our Group.Therefore, we are aware of our corporate responsibility
to our stakeholders and the environment.We have steadily enhanced the environmental
aspects of our production processes, investing 6 million euros in 2003.

To conclude, I would like to highlight the company’s efforts to constantly improve the
dialogue with our 5,500 employees, whom I would like to thank for their vital role in
obtaining such excellent results.

Ignacio Martín San Vicente
Chief Executive Officer 
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“We want to achieve operational 
excellence through continuous 
improvement based on the enormous
potential of our intellectual capital”

“CIE Automotive wants 
to sustain its leading position 
in the automotive sector in 
the long term”
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Mission

■ We are an industrial group that supplies components and subassemblies to the global
automotive market, based on using complementary technology and a range of associated
processes.

■ We want to grow sustainably and profitably and to position ourselves as a benchmark
supplier, offering integral, innovative, high value-added, competitive solutions to our
customers.

■ We seek excellence by undertaking to:
■ Steadily enhance and efficiently manage processes.
■ Encourage our people to participate and work as a team in a pleasant, safe work

environment.
■ Ensure that our actions are transparent and honest.
■ Respect the environment.

8

We are a benchmark industrial group that supplies components
and subassemblies to the global automotive sector.We use
complementary technology and a range of associated processes.We
pursue excellence in all our production processes and we want to be
characterised by our capacity to innovate and our search for quality.
We plan to be a leading component and subassembly supplier. Our key
distinguishing features are based on mastering multitechnology
processes, enabling us to offer the same application in the different
technologies, so that customers can choose the most appropriate one in
each case.
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Vision

■ Be the first global supplier of auto components, subassemblies and integral services that
customers turn to when seeking solutions based on the synergies and advantages of
multitechnology.

■ We aim to:
■ be the benchmark for quality, technology, innovation, design and supplies.
■ excel in management.
■ actively participate in outsourcing.

Values

■ Orientation towards external and internal customers, and a service-based attitude.
■ Respect for people, their initiative, creativity and innovation capacity, participation, and

teamwork.
■ Capacity to meet objectives and add value.
■ Positive attitude to change and continuous improvement.
■ Responsibility and integrity, and commitment to a job well done.

9
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We design and manufacture quality automotive
components and subassemblies related to: engine and
powertrain; chassis and steering; and exterior and interior trim.

10

Engine and powertrain
We are leading suppliers of: forged crankshafts, ecological filters,
cylinder head covers, driveshaft components and cooling system
components.

Our products are:
■ Oil pumps

■ Components for:
■ Engine: crankshafts, crankcases, wheel-balancing shafts,

cylinder head covers, support, common rail systems

■ Gearboxes and differential gearboxes: housings, axles

■ Driveshafts

■ Cooling system 

■ Soundproofing
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Chassis and steering 
We are leaders in wheel bearings,
steering and servobrake
components.We cover and offer
new opportunities in suspension
arms and subassemblies.

Our products are:
■ Minicorner products 
■ Components for:

● Steering
● Brakes
● Suspension
● Structures
● Anti-vibration

Exterior/interior trim
Our value-added contribution is reflected,
among other items, in our engineering and
manufacturing capacity in mechanical
subassemblies for cockpits and central
consoles.

Our products are:
■ Central consoles
■ Components for:

● Exterior trim
● Interior trim
● Cockpit subassemblies
● Airbags
● Electrical connections
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Metal Forming and Machining Division 

■ 9 plants in Spain (CIE Egaña, CIE Galfor, CIE Gameko, CIE Legazpi, CIE Mecasur, CIE Mecauto,
CIE Norma, CIE Stuka and  CIE Udalbide)

■ 1 plant in the Czech Republic (CIE Unitools Press)
■ 2 plants in Brazil (CIE Autometal Diadema and CIE Autometal Taubaté)
■ 1 plant in Mexico (CIE Celaya)
■ 1,766 employees
■ 111,000 square metres of premises
■ 155,000 tons/year of production capacity 

■ Basic technologies:
● Hot, warm and cold forging
● Deep drawing
● Stamping
● Tube forming

We have four divisions in order to optimise our 
capacity to offer the same application in different technologies.

Aluminium Division

■ 4 plants in Spain (CIE C.Vilanova, CIE Inyectametal,
Tarabusi and GSB-TBK - a joint venture with Japanese
company TBK)

■ 1 plant in Mexico (CIE Celaya)
■ 1,317 employees
■ 87,500 square metres of premises
■ 27,000 tons/year of production capacity 

■ Basic technologies:
● Injection
● Gravity

■ Associated processes:
● Machining
● Assembly

12

■ Associated processes:
● Machining
● Heat treatment
● Welding and riveting 
● Assembly
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Plastics Division

■ 1 plant in Spain (CIE Orbelan)
■ 1 plant in Portugal (CIE Plasfil)
■ 1 plant in the Czech Republic (CIE Plasty Cz)
■ 4 plants in Brazil (CIE Autometal Bahía, CIE

Autometal Diadema, CIE Autometal Taubaté and
CIE Autometal San Bernardo*)

■ 1,649 employees
■ 63,000 square metres of premises

* CIE Autometal San Bernardo was acquired in 2004

■ Basic technologies:
● Plastic injection
● Extrusion
● Vacuum forming

■  Associated processes:
● Paint: body colour and soft
● Assembly
● Welding

Steel Division 

■ 2 plants in Spain (GSB Acero, with plants in Azkoitia and Legazpi)
■ 705 employees
■ 118,000 square metres of premises
■ 235,000 tons/year of production capacity
■ Products:

■ Rolled
● Round: 20-200 mm
● Billets: 60-200 mm

■ Turned
● Round: 20-80 mm

■ Plates
● Length: 1-3 m
● Width: 0.7-1 m
● Thickness: 1.5-15mm

■ With or without heat treatment

Management Board

Ignacio Martín San Vicente, Chief Executive Officer 

Ignacio Artázcoz Barrena, Group Controller

Hipólito Zabaleta Sarasúa, Commercial Director

Íñigo Unzaga Irazábal, Managing Director - Aluminium Division

Jesús Maria Herrera Barandiarán, Managing Director

Plastics Division

Jesús Esmorís Esmorís, Managing Director - Metal Forming and

Machining Division

Santiago Zabaleta Areta, Managing Director - Steel Division
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CIE Automotive global presence 
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Milestones in 2003
January
Opening of the CIE Celaya (Mexico) plant, which engages in stamping, tube forming and
aluminium injection.
Inauguration of the GSB-TBK oil pump manufacturing and assembly plant in Vilanova
i la Geltrú (Spain) - a joint venture with Japanese company TBK.

March
Acquisition of Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A (Álava, Spain), which
specialises in manufacturing machined components.

May
Acquisition of Brazilian company Promoauto Componentes (now CIE Automotive
Taubaté), which manufactures machined components.

Group timeline
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GRUPO EGAÑA

GRUPO AFORA-GSB

■

■ ■

■

■

Belgium Forge 
(Belgium) was 
integrated

Corporación Industrial
Egaña was created out of
Egaña, S.A., which was 
founded in 1963

Grupo GSB was created out
of Afora, which was founded
in 1939, and part of PESA’s
assets

Udalbide and 
Inyectametal were
integrated

1993... ...1996 1997 1998
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September
Start-up of the Júndiz-Vitoria machining plant.
Inauguration of CIE Plasty CZ, the Group’s second plant in the Czech Republic which
specialises in plastic injection technology.

November
Our stake in Portugal subsidiary Plasfil–Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. increased to 100%,
after acquiring 27.44% of capital owned by minority shareholders.

December
Acquisition of 100% of Autometal, S.A., headquartered in Brazil, of which we 
previously owned 50%.

17

■

■

■

■ ■

Galfor was 
integrated

Stuka, Grupo 
Componentes Vilanova,
Mecauto and Mecasur
were integrated

Orbelán and Tarabusi
were integrated. Joint
venture with Autometal
(Brazil)

Norma and Unitools
(Czech Republic) were 
integrated

1999 2000 2001 2002

Afora and Egaña merged to 
create CIE Automotive.
Plasfil-Plásticos de Figueira, S.A.
(Portugal) was integrated and the 
Autometal Bahía plant (Brazil) was
built.
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CIE Automotive ended its first full year as a consolidated group with a 19% increase in revenues
to 571 million euros in 2003. Net profit totalled 13 million euros, 4.5 times the 2002 figure.

Those results are due to our policy of: internal improvement, prioritising cost containment and
wider margins; investments to reap synergies derived from being a multitechnology company;
organic and acquisition-based growth; and greater penetration in regions where our sector is
expanding.

In 2003, EBITDA increased by 50% to 80 million euros and EBIT doubled to 34 million euros.

All the Company’s divisions (Aluminium, Metal Forming and Machining, Plastics and Steel)
performed positively in terms of efficiency and profitability.Also, considerable efforts were
devoted to the loss-making plants, which increased their contribution to Group results.

In short, our first year of consolidation ended with outstanding figures, especially for the highly
demanding and competitive automotive sector.

19

2003: the year of consolidation 

Earnings before interest
and taxes (EBIT)
doubled in 2003

All the divisions 
performed positively
in terms of
efficiency and 
profitability
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R&D+i:
High technology 
in new products  

The automotive industry demands that suppliers’ business models evolve to focus on
assembling component subassemblies and assemblies and not only on manufacturing them.

CIE Automotive is responding to this challenge by devoting more efforts to research,
development and innovation (R&D+i), increasing its technological capacity and developing
products, materials and associated processes.These are essential factors for a company like
ours which participates in a highly competitive sector and requires innovative products and
services.

CIE Automotive’s competitive advantages are its engineering capacity in product and process
development, its broad geographical presence and its capacity to offer customers different
options based on multitechnology.Those advantages are due to constant efforts in R&D+i, in
which we invest 2.2% of revenues in order to maintain our competitiveness and provide
integral, innovative, value-added solutions.

CIE Automotive’s technology strategy involves developing three closely-linked key processes:
technology, from knowledge management to technological intelligence; product and service
development and innovation; and definition of specific research lines in the vehicle areas
considered to be strategic which are subsequently expressed as specific R&D+i projects.

To meet the needs arising from our technology strategy, CIE Automotive has three
technology centres: Berriz (Spain), Figueira da Foz (Portugal) and Diadema-São Paulo (Brazil).
In 2003, we commenced the design and development of a new technological R&D+i centre
at the Bizkaia technology park which, with the other centres, will be the Group’s growth
driver.
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Our technology strategy 
responds to the new business
model required by customers 
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CIE Automotive has defined three principal areas of vehicles in which it has concentrated
its product strategy and, therefore, its R&D+i efforts: engine and powertrain, chassis and
steering, and exterior/interior trim, where we have prioritised the following specific
products:

■ Minicorner products 

■ Suspension arms

■ Engine subassemblies

■ Cockpit subassemblies

■ Exterior/interior trim

■ Steering

■ Airbag

In 2003, we achieved major success in R&D+I projects, mainly in the research of
alternative, innovative materials in the area of high-strength steel, new aluminium alloys
and plastics reinforced with microstructures; in the development of strategic products 
and inclusion of new design trends (ecodesign) and market trends (in-vehicle product
functionality); and in innovation, mainly automation and adaptation of production
processes to the automotive sector’s new requirements in terms of deadlines, costs
and quality.

R&D+I focuses on three areas:
engine and powertrain, chassis
and steering, and exterior/
interior trim
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Investment plan: we continue 
to build our business 
model

We invested 79 million euros in 2003, to build new production plants, grow organically at
existing plants and boost R&D+i.

The investment plan responds to our business model as a global supplier of auto components
and subassemblies that uses complementary technologies, combines harmonised growth linked
to medium-term profitability with development of specific technologies, and increases its
presence in the markets where most manufacturers and suppliers are installing new production
plants: Central Europe, NAFTA countries and Brazil.

We built four new production plants: our second one in the Czech Republic, CIE Plasty CZ,
which specialises in plastics technology; one in Mexico, which specialises in metal forging and

aluminium; and two in Spain, one machining plant in
Júndiz (Álava) and one oil pump plant in Vilanova 
i la Geltrú (Barcelona).

In addition to new production plants, we invested
over 20 million euros in the acquisition of
companies to complement our different business
areas.We acquired Gameko Fabricación de
Componentes, S.A. (Álava, Spain) in March and
Brazilian company Promoauto Componentes (now

CIE Autometal Taubaté) in May; both specialise in machined components.We also increased our
stakes in Plasfil–Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. (Portugal) and Autometal, S.A. (Brazil) to 100%.

In 2003, we continued to improve and refurbish the existing production plants, adapting them to
the latest environmental and quality standards.

Our investments enable
us to offer the market a
competitive solution 
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Excellence underpins our 
business strategy 

CIE Automotive adheres to the principles of business excellence as a fundamental part of
its business strategy and promotes the concepts of quality and continuous improvement
in products, processes and systems.

CIE Automotive has a four-pronged quality policy: safety, training, systematic revision and
continuous improvement.

In 2003, the Group implemented the Avanza programme in a pilot plant, as a result of
which stocks decreased by 60%, quality ratios improved by 80% and the level of service
and compliance with standard costs was 100%.

We developed quality management systems aimed at attaining the ISO-TS 16949:2002
standard.At the moment, all the Group’s plants are certified to ISO-TS 16949:1999 and
five are certified to ISO-TS 16949:2002.

24
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The Avanza management programme is applied to all the Group’s units. It pursues
excellence in operations based on continuous improvement in order to provide
customers with maximum satisfaction, offering them maximum product quality and
an optimal service, and based on economic efficiency that enables us to be competitive
in costs.

The commitment of all the persons at CIE Automotive is needed to develop the
Avanza programme.

The Avanza programme is aimed at mobilising the Group’s organization
and management, basically aligning the persons at CIE Automotive with the
recently-implemented new management model based on the business project
(mission, vision and values) described in previous pages.

Avanza will enable us to develop:
■ A shared vision in order to align efforts
■ A common language to facilitate communication
■ Systematic methods to facilitate and consolidate progress 
■ An assessment instrument to encourage improvement 

Another basic feature is that the Avanza programme is communicated to all the
persons in the Group.This phase has enabled us to adapt Avanza to the different
cultures in each country where we are present.

We want to extend and share this management model geared towards business
excellence throughout the Group, while respecting and encouraging local initiatives.

Avanza entails implementing various tools and activities for continuous improvement,
with a common global management method:

■ Implementation of a new common integral scorecard in all the companies
and divisions of CIE Automotive to measure the success of our business
and management strategy.

■ Massive launch of the 5S housekeeping principles to improve the workplace:
Organisation, Orderliness, Cleanliness, Standarisation and Discipline.

■ Development of CIE production management based on autonomous
management of the various production areas and strongly oriented towards
improving quality, cost and service.

■ Implementation of new management methods in industrialisation projects to
improve the management of our key process of launching and industrialising
new products.

The Avanza programme
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Our people
CIE Automotive’s professional team is highly qualified and committed to the company’s mission,
vision and values.

Our employees’ rights are based on the company’s full acceptance of international standards
and the laws of the countries where we operate. CIE Automotive’s values, which underpin our
management model, focus on respecting people, their initiative and creativity, and their
participation in management.

Management by Competencies
In 2003, we developed a management project based on a competencies model, which enables us
to adopt professional decisions geared towards connecting human resources management with
business priorities.The idea is to develop and reinforce cultural values, and define our own style
in operation.

This project materialised in the Professional Development Programme (PDP), which sets the
guidelines for employee development at CIE Automotive. It includes the key factors of our
organisation, a competency model and an improvement guide.

Occupational safety
Occupational safety is top priority and a strategic tool at CIE Automotive.The departments
responsible for this continue to develop preventive policies in order to eradicate work accidents
and improve working conditions.

In the steel division, we developed a pilot programme with an
official specialist body, Osalan, called "Procedure to identify hazard
factors and associated hazards", whose main purpose is to provide
an objective, integral method to serve as a guide to companies on
how to manage occupational hazards.Thanks to this project, we
have improved occupational safety indexes by 20%.

Internal communication
In 2003, we boosted internal communication by developing a new
intranet - a useful, efficient tool to materialise the company’s vision.

This is vital in a group like ours, with over 5,500 employees spread over nine countries, and it will
enable CIE Automotive to manage knowledge, enable employees to share information and
experience and, above all, boost teamwork and innovation capacity.

We launched the CIE Automotive News magazine in Spanish and English, so that employees
know about the company’s most significant actions in the various areas and countries in which
we operate.

In 2003, we started to conduct employee satisfaction surveys, in line with the latest international
standards, in order to draw conclusions on how to continue improving work conditions.

Training
At CIE Automotive, we believe that knowledge acquisition must always be based on having the
resources with the competencies demanded by our market and on continuous improvement in
all our activities. Consequently, we believe that training is a superb strategic tool to meet our
business objectives.
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CIE Automotive’s 
professional team 

is committed to 
our vision
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Breakdown by division 

Basic workforce data 

Average age 38.5 years
Average seniority 12.5 years

Breakdown by gender men 4,877
women 634

Breakdown by country
Spain 3,722 67.5%
Other countries 1,789 32.5%

2002 2003
Numbers of employees 4,940 5,511
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In 2003, training focused on four large areas:
■ Techniques: related directly to technology.Training included technical calculations, design

of components and dies, simulation of materials and processes, metallurgy, electricity and
mechanics.

■ Management: geared fundamentally towards developing management skills, industrial
management and quality.Training and seminars included project management, EFQM, advanced
production management, troubleshooting techniques, the 5S housekeeping principles to
improve workplaces, quality management and systems, negotiation techniques and teamwork,
and preventive maintenance.

■ Finance: in a listed group such as ours, the key financial factors must be made known
throughout the organisation.Training included analysis of balance sheets and income
statements, value creation, investment analysis, costs decision-making and optimisation
of working capital.

■ Occupational safety: to attain excellence in our Group, employee safety must improve
considerably.Training included safe handling of equipment (cranes, forklifts, platforms, machines),
prevention of electrical hazards, chemical substances, work at heights, and emergency situations.

R&D+i, Sales, IT and
Group areas
74
1.3%

Aluminium 
1,317 
23.9%

Metal Forming and 
Machining
1,766 
32%

Plastics
1,649

29.9%

Steel
705

12.8%

■■■■■■■■■■
■■■■

■■■■■■■■■■
■■■■■■■■■
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A sustainable company 

CIE Automotive is committed to sustainability and to our stakeholders:
customers, shareholders, employees, the environment, and society in general.
We are aware that our performance is linked to the progress of each stakeholder
group.

Our aim is to ensure that our business performance is compatible with
sustainability, where the search for profit does not jeopardise the environment
or society.

We adhere to the UN Global Compact’s nine principles of conduct and action
in matters of human rights, work and environment as an integral part of our
strategy and operations.

Even though we have a multinational presence, we have not lost sight of the local
component; we promote the development of the countries and regions where
our products and services are sold, especially developing nations.

Commitment to the environment 

We believe that respecting and protecting the environment is necessary
and inherent in our activity. At CIE Automotive, we are convinced that we can
meet our strategic objectives in harmony with preserving and caring for the
environment.

We undertake to minimise the environmental impacts derived from our
activity and to maximise reliability in our processes, installations and services.
CIE Automotive has high in-house standards that go beyond the environmental
legislation in the countries where we operate.

We have developed environmental management systems in each production
plant to comply with our environmental policies. In 2003, we obtained ISO 14001
certification for the GSB Acero Legazpi, CIE Autometal Bahía and CIE Autometal
Diadema plants.The Tarabusi, CIE Orbelan, CIE Legazpi and CIE Autometal
Taubaté plants were already certified. In 2004, we will continue to work in order
to obtain that certification for other Group plants.

In 2003, CIE Automotive invested six million euros to improve the environmental
aspects of our production plants.We installed a plant to clean and degrease the
water used in the CIE Egaña plant and we implemented a flue gas aspiration
system in the GSB Acero Legazpi plant, considered by European legislation as one
of the Best Available Techniques (BAT) for smelting in electric arc furnaces, which
has reduced the plant’s emissions to 5 mg/Nm3, well below the legal ceiling (120
mg/Nm3).
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In 2003, significant efforts were devoted to the CIE C.Vilanova plant, which
obtained ISO 14001 certification in February 2004.The following were installed:
a plant to reuse 100% of the treated water ; equipment to produce briquettes
from aluminium swarf produced in machining so that they can be used as raw
material in aluminium smelter ; ionising radiation detection equipment at the
entrance to the facilities; and fire detection and water pumping equipment...
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The share in 2003

Share performance 

CIE Automotive is listed on the Spanish stock exchange.The share performed well in 2003,
gaining 60.16% by year-end.

The share started the year at 6.15 euros and reached the year low on 24 March (5.26
euros).Thereafter, it increased to 9.85 euros on 30 December, the year high.

Dividend pay-out
As a result of CIE Automotive’s good results in 2003 - the year in which the Group was
consolidated - the Board of Directors will propose a dividend pay-out of 0.20 euros per
share to the Shareholders’ Meeting.
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In the last few years, Spain has made major changes in the area of corporate governance,
especially after the publication of the Olivencia Code in 1998 and the Aldama Report in
2003. CIE Automotive has long adhered to this line of action, backed by its commitments
to transparency and rigorous disclosure.

The Board of Directors of CIE Automotive approved its Corporate Governance Report
on 25 February 2004, as established in article 116 of the Securities Market Law, amended
by Transparency Law 26/2003, dated 17 July, implemented in Economy Ministry Order
ECO/3722/2003, dated 26 December 2003.The entire text of that Report in Spanish is
available at our web site (www.cieautomotive.com), in addition to other corporate and
financial documents that the company has filed with the competent regulators.

CIE Automotive is the result of the absorption by Acerías y Forjas de Azcoitia, S.A.
of Egaña, S.A. on 30 July 2002. Its capital is represented by 22,800,000 shares each with
a nominal value of 1.01 euros.At 10 February 2004, the Board of Directors owned,
directly and indirectly, 74.35% of capital and the rest belonged to institutional
shareholders and individuals.At 31 December 2003, free float stood at around 15%.
Market capitalisation was 224.58 million euros.

According to the filings with the CNMV until 10 February 2004, the following
shareholders owned, directly or indirectly, over 5% of capital:

Instituto Sectorial de Promoción y Gestión de Empresas, S.A. 36.56%
Saltec S.L 12.98%
Inversiones Ibersuizas, S.A. 12.23%
Inversiones Sectores Varios, S.L. (INSEVA) 6.58%
Elidoza Promoción de Empresas, S.L. 5.99%

At 2003 year-end, own shares amounted to 1.64% of capital. In 2003, the Company
acquired 22,495 shares for 134,162.57 euros and sold 60,000 shares for 394,800 euros.
As a result of buying and selling own shares and of the recovery in the value of existing
own shares, the Company gained 413,023.26 euros.

The members of the Board of Directors do not own stakes in companies involved in
activities that are the same, analogous or complementary to those constituting the
corporate purpose of the Company and its Group.
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The Board of Directors of CIE Automotive comprises ten directors: one executive
director, eight proprietary non-executive directors and one independent non-executive
director.The Board Secretary and Vice-Secretary are not directors.The term of office is
five years, which can be renewed.The Board is supported by two committees: the Audit
and Compliance Committee, and the Appointment and Remuneration Committee.

The Board of Directors operates in accordance with a number of basic rules and
regulations, which are contained in the Bylaws and the Board Regulation. Its main guiding
principle is to maximise enterprise value in the long term and respect ethical principles
and values as required for responsible business management, while its main activity is to
supervise and control, delegating day-to-day management to the executive bodies and
the management team.

The Board of Directors Regulation, dated 30 July 2002, the Code of Conduct relating to
Securities Markets and the Code of Professional Conduct, approved by the Board on 24
June 2003, contain the mechanisms available to detect and regulate possible conflicts of
interest between the Company and its Group and/or its core shareholders, directors,
managers and other persons affected.

Board of Directors 
■ Antonio Maria Pradera Jáuregui - Chairman
■ Saltec, S.L., represented by Cesáreo García Fernández - First Vice-Chairman
■ José Antonio Marcotegui Ros - Second Vice-Chairman
■ Ignacio Martín San Vicente - Chief Executive Officer
■ Saltec 98, S.L., represented by Pedro Echave Alberdi - Director
■ Inversiones Sectores Varios, S.L. (INSEVA), represented by Jesús Guibert Azcue - Director
■ Ibersuizas Participadas, S.A., represented by Juan Luis Ramírez Belaustegui - Director
■ Instituto Sectorial de Promoción y Gestión de Empresas, S.A., represented by Francisco

José Riberas Mera - Director
■ Poolback S.A., represented by Miguel Ángel Planas Segurado - Director
■ Elidoza Promoción de Empresas, S.L., represented by Goizalde Egaña Garitagoitia - Director

■ Mario Fernández Pelaz – Board Secretary, not a director
■ Roberto Alonso Ruiz – Board Vice-Secretary, not a director

Audit and Compliance Committee
■ José Antonio Marcotegui Ros - Chairman
■ Juan Luis Ramírez Belaustegui - Member
■ Goizalde Egaña Garitagoitia - Member

Appointment and Remuneration Committee 
■ Antonio María Pradera Jáuregui 
■ Cesáreo García Fernández
■ José Antonio Marcotegui Ros
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In 2003, CIE Automotive did not transfer funds or acquire obligations with its core
shareholders, directors or managers.The 2003 Report contains the information about
significant transactions between the consolidated companies and the balances with
associated undertakings and subsidiaries.All the transactions were part of CIE
Automotive’s normal activities in terms of purpose and conditions.

CIE Automotive’s risk control is managed by the Board of Directors, which holds a
specific meeting once per year to discuss the control strategy, and by the Audit and
Compliance Committee.

The notice, constitution and conduct of the Shareholders’ Meeting and the adoption
of resolutions are governed by CIE Automotive’s Bylaws.

The Shareholders’ Meeting on 24 June 2002 was attended by 68.73% of share capital
(shareholders and proxies) and the one on 24 June 2003 by 86.97%.
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The principal resolutions unanimously adopted at the latest Shareholders’ Meeting were:
1. Approval of the Company’s 2002 financial statements and management report

and those of the consolidated group.
2. Amendment to the Bylaws to include the creation and regulation of the Audit

and Compliance Committee.
3. Authorisation given to the Company to acquire CIE Automotive shares, and

approval of the limits and requirements for those acquisitions.
4. Express delegation to the Board of Directors to fully execute the resolutions

adopted by the Shareholders’ Meeting.

In short, following review by the Audit and Compliance Committee of the financial
information, publication of the corporate governance information the web site, delivery
to directors of the information to be handled at the Board of Directors prior to the
meeting, and the holding of a specific meeting by the Audit and Compliance Committee
to review corporate governance, CIE Automotive complies with practically all the
recommendations of the Olivencia Code, except for the fact that the Board has not held
a monographic meeting to assess corporate governance and it has not set an age limit for
directors which, in our specific case, we do not believe is necessary for optimal corporate
governance.
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PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. - R. M. Madrid, hoja 87.250-1, folio 75, tomo 9.267, libro 8.054, sección 3ª 
Inscrita en el R.O.A.C. con el número S0242 - CIF: B-79 031290 
 

 
Edificio Sota 
Gran Vía, 45 
48911 Bilbao 
Tel. +34 944 795 000 
Fax +34 944 163 210 

A free translation of the report on the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish and 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain. In the event of a 

discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails 
 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
To the Shareholders of Cie Automotive, S.A. 
 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Cie Automotive, S.A. and dependant 
companies (consolidated Group) (Notes 1 and 2 of the accompanying Notes to the accounts), consisting 
of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2003, the consolidated profit and loss account and 
the related notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year then ended, the preparation of 
which is the responsibility of the Directors of the parent Company. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole, based on the work carried out in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Spain, which require the examination, on a test 
basis, of evidence supporting the consolidated financial statements and an evaluation of their overall 
presentation, the accounting principles applied and the estimates made. 
 
In accordance with Spanish Corporate Law, the parent Company’s Directors have presented, for 
comparative purposes only, for each item in the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated profit and loss 
account and consolidated statement of source and application of funds, the corresponding amounts for 
the previous year as well as the amounts for 2003.  Our opinion refers solely to the financial statements 
for the year 2003.  On 5 May 2003 we issued our audit report on the 2002 consolidated financial 
statements, in which we expressed a qualified opinion. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the year 2003 present fairly, in all 
material respects, the consolidated financial position of Cie Automotive, S.A. and dependant companies 
(consolidated Group) as at 31 December 2003 and the consolidated results of its operations and source 
and application of funds for the year then ended, and contain all the information necessary for their 
interpretation and comprehension in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain, 
applied on a basis consistent with the preceding year. 
 
The accompanying consolidated Management Report for 2003 contains the information that the parent 
Company’s Directors consider relevant to the Consolidated Group’s position, the evolution of its business 
and of other matters and does not form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. We have 
verified that the accounting information contained in the aforementioned consolidated Management 
Report coincides with that of the consolidated financial statements for 2003. Our work as auditors is 
limited to checking the consolidated Management Report within the scope already mentioned in this 
paragraph and it does not include a review of information other than that obtained from the Group 
companies' accounting records. 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. 
 
 
Original in Spanish signed by 
Francisco Javier Domingo 
Partner - Auditor 
 
15 March 2004



 

 

 



CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2003 AND 2002 
(Thousand euros) 
 

A S S E T S 2003  2002  L I A B I L I T I E S 2003  2002 
Fixed assets  Capital and reserves  
 Start-up expenses 2,687 871   Share capital 23,028 23,028
 Intangible fixed assets 21,826 19,150   Share premium 33,752 35,954
 Tangible fixed assets 352,216 296,945   Revaluation reserve 152 152
 Investments 44,385 34,098   Other reserves of the parent 

company 
44,560 31,155

 421,114 351,064   Reserves in companies 
consolidated using the full 
consolidation method  

    52,055 56,580
Goodwill 35,321 25,516   Reserves in companies 

consolidated using the equity 
method 

(3,899) -

     Differences on exchange (8,813) (4,961)

Deferred  expenses 1,476 1,453
 Profit and loss attributable to the 

parent company 
    13,097 2,898
Current assets       Interim dividend (2,243) -
 Inventories 80,637 78,525  151,689 144,806 
 Debtors 125,383 151,022   
 Current asset investments 5,360 5,261 Minority shareholders 513 11,453 
 Parent company shares 2,654 2,528   
 Cash at bank and in hand 13,013 13,179 Negative consolidation differences 4,713 4,713 
 Prepayments and accrued  

income 
2,500 263  

 229,547 250,778 Deferred income 
   Capital grants 7,410 7,650
   Other deferred income 608 61
   8,018 7,711 
  Provisions for liabilities and charges 26,073 16,657 
    
  Creditors falling due after more 

than one year 
 

   Bank loans and overdrafts 144,161 136,456
   Other creditors 41,135 43,720
   185,296 180,176 
  Creditors: amounts falling due 

within one year 
 

   Bank loans and overdrafts 126,733 123,790
   Trade creditors 121,278 84,377
   Other creditors 63,077 51,830
   Prepayments and accrued  income 68 3,298
   311,156 263,295 
    
TOTAL ASSETS 687,458 628,811 TOTAL LIABILITIES 687,458 628,811 

 



CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 
DECEMBER 2003 AND 2002 
(Thousand euros) 
 
 

EXPENSES 2003 2002 INCOME 2003 2002 
    
  Materials consumed in operations and  
 other external expenses 250,411 207,127   Net turnover 570,629 480,826
  Staff costs 153,170 140,701   
  Fixed asset depreciation 45,616 36,738

  Increase in inventories of finished 
goods and work in progress 4,825 4,464

  Change in trade provisions (330) 2,877   Own work capitalised 4,648 3,727
  Other operating charges 99,343 87,174   Other operating income 2,136 1,956
 548,210 474,617  582,238 490,973 
      
OPERATING PROFIT 34,028 16,356    
    

 
NET FINANCIAL 
INCOME/EXPENSE 13,824 13,617 

    
    Share in losses recorded by 

 companies consolidated using the 
 equity method - 3,899

  Share in profits recorded by 
companies consolidated using the 
equity method 1,398 - 

  Amortisation of goodwill on 
 consolidation 2,876 2,654

  Reversal of negative differences on 
 consolidation 2,248 2,087

    
PROFIT FROM ORDINARY 
ACTIVITIES 20,974 - 

LOSS FROM ORDINARY 
ACTIVITIES - 1,727 

    
 EXTRAORDINARY LOSS 3,681 10,752 
    
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT BEFORE 
TAXES  17,293 - 

CONSOLIDATED LOSS BEFORE 
TAXES   12,479 

    
  Corporate income tax 3,188 (15,703)    
    
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT FOR YEAR 14,105 3,224    
    
  Profit attributed to minority 
 shareholders 1,008 326    
    

     PROFIT FOR YEAR ATTRIBUTED TO 
THE PARENT COMPANY 13,097 2,898    
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CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. 
AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2003 
(Thousand euros) 
 
 
1. Group structure and activities 
 
CIE Automotive, S.A. is a holding company and the parent of an industrial group 
formed by several companies that are mainly engaged in the design, manufacture and 
sale of automobile components and sub-units on the world market. It applies 
complementary technologies – aluminium, moulding, metals, plastics and steel - and 
several associated processes: automation, welding, painting and assembly. Its main 
European plants are located in: Spain (Álava, Barcelona, Cádiz, Orense, Guipúzcoa and 
Vizcaya), Belgium, Portugal and the Chech Republic, in Nafta: Mexico and South 
America: Brazil The Company’s registered address for tax and mercantile purposes is 
located in Azkoitia (Guipuzcoa). 
 
CIE Automotive, S.A. (a listed company) currently wholly owns CIE Azkoitia, S.L., CIE 
Bérriz, S.L. and CIE Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L. 

Background of CIE Automotive Group 
 
On 24 June 2002 at a General Meeting of the shareholders of Acerías y Forjas de 
Azcoitia, S.A. (now CIE Automotive, S.A.) a resolution was adopted covering the 
Company’s merger with Egaña, S.A. in order to form a new industrial group. This 
merger was carried out through the absorption of Egaña, S.A. by CIE Automotive, S.A. 
with effect for accounting purposes from 1 January 2002. 
 
 



 

.- 2

Group structure 
 
Information on subsidiaries and associate companies at 31 December 2003 is given 
in the following table: 

      % shareholding 
Company  Activity  Registered 

office 
 Direct  Indirect 

      
CIE Azkoitia, S.L. (*)  Holding company  Guipuzcoa  100% -
GSB Acero, S.A.  Manufacture of special steels  Guipuzcoa  - 100%
GSB Forja, S.A.  Forged metals  Guipuzcoa  - 100%
GSB Galfor, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile

components 
 Orense  - 893%

Belgium Forge, N.V.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Belgium  - 100%

Stuka, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Vizcaya  - 100%

Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Alava  - 100%

Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil 2, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Alava  - 100%

Mecanizaciones del Sur-Mecasur, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Cadiz  - 100%

Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Vitoria  - 100%

GSB-TBK Automotive Components, S.L.   Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Barcelona  - 75%

Grupo Componentes Vilanova, S.L. (*)  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Barcelona  - 100%

Tarabusi, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Vizcaya  - 100%

Talleres Matrimold, S.L.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Barcelona  - 100%

Fabricación de Componentes del Motor, S.L.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Barcelona  - 100%

      
CIE Bérriz, S.L. (*)  Holding company  Vizcaya  100% -
Egaña 2, S.L. (**)  Manufacture of automobile

components 
 Vizcaya  - 100%

Inyectametal, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Vizcaya  - 100%

Orbelan Plásticos, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Guipuzcoa  - 100%

Udalbide, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Vizcaya  - 100%

Transformaciones Metalúrgicas Norma, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Guipuzcoa  - 100%

Autokomp Ingeniería, S.A.  Services and installations  Vizcaya  - 100%
CIE Deutschland,  GmbH  Services and installations  Germany  - 100%
CIE Celaya, S.A. de CV   Manufacture of automobile

components 
 Mexico  - 100%

Plasfil Plásticos da Figueira, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Portugal  - 100%

CIE Unitools Press CZ, a.s.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Chech 
Republic 

 - 100%

CIE Plasty CZ, s.r.o.  Manufacture of automobile
components 

 Chech 
Republic 

 - 100%

CIE Automotive USA, Inc.  Services and installations  U.S.A.  - 100%
      
CIE Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L. (*)  Holding company  Vizcaya  100% -
CIE Autometal, S.A. (*)  Holding company  Brazil  -. 100%
Autometal, S.A.  Manufacture of automobile

components 
 Brazil  - 100%

Autometal Investimentos e Imóveis, Ltda  Investment company  Brazil  - 100%
      
Muskaria Inversiones SIMCAV, S.A.  Investment management  Madrid  98.5% -
Matxitxako Diversificada SIMCAV, S.A.  Investment management  Madrid  97.64% -
      
 
(*) Parent of all investee companies appearing later in the table. 
(**) Successor to the activity of Egaña, S.A. 
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2. Basis of presentation 
 
a) True and fair view 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been drawn up on the basis of the 
accounting records of CIE Automotive, S.A. and the consolidated companies, and 
include all adjustments and reclassifications required for consistency with the parent 
company in terms of both timing and values. These financial statements are presented 
in accordance with the provisions of current mercantile legislation and the rules laid 
down in the General Accounting Plan and in Royal Decree 1815/1991 which 
approved the rules for the drawing up of consolidated financial statements for the 
purpose of giving a true and fair view of the consolidated Group's net worth, financial 
situation and results. 
 
b) Consolidation principles 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been drawn up using the full consolidation 
method for the subsidiaries listed in Note 1, except for Muskaria Inversiones, 
S.I.M.C.A.V., S.A. and Matxitxako Diversificada, S.I.M.C.A.V., S.A., as their activities 
are not directly related to the activities of the rest of the group. The shareholdings in 
these companies have been valued using the equity method.  
 
All the financial statements of the Group companies used in the consolidation process 
relate to the year ended 31 December 2003. 
 
Consolidation has taken into account the following basic principles when applying the 
full consolidation method: 
 
i)  All significant balances and transactions between consolidated companies are 

eliminated in the consolidation process. 
 
ii) Third party holdings in the net worth of the consolidated subsidiaries are 

recorded under Minority shareholdings in the attached consolidated balance 
sheets and under Profit/(loss) attributed to minority shareholders in the 
consolidated profit and loss accounts, respectively. 

 
iii)  The restricted reserves of the consolidated subsidiaries have also been treated 

as restricted reserves in the consolidation process and indicated as such in the 
note on Capital and reserves. 
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iv) The attached financial statements do not reflect any tax effect deriving from the 
distribution by consolidated companies of accumulated reserves and profits that 
have not been distributed to the parent company. 

 
v) The results of the operations of companies acquired or sold have been included 

since or until the date of purchase or sale. 
 
vi) The financial statements of subsidiaries that are denominated in foreign 

currency have been converted to euros using the year-end exchange rate for 
assets and liabilities, the historical exchange rate for share capital and the 
average exchange rate for the period for income and expense.   

 
 The difference resulting between the conversion using the above criteria and 

the conversion using the year-end exchange rate is reflected under the heading 
Differences on exchange in the consolidated balance sheet. 

 
viii) The excess price paid for the acquisition of shares in subsidiaries over their 

proportional book value at the date of purchase by the parent company is 
recorded under Tangible fixed assets, up to the market price of the shares at 
that date. The subsequent amortisation of those amounts for consolidation 
purposes is based on the restated figures. 

 
Companies consolidated using the equity method are valued at the proportion of net 
worth the shareholdings represent. 
 
c) Comparability 
 
In order to compare the figures from 2003 to those from 2002, several 
reclassifications were applied to the 2002 figures. These reclassifications do not have a 
significant effect on the financial statements. 
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The companies Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A., CIE Plasty CZ, s.r.o., CIE 
Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L. and Promoauto Componentes, Ltda (incorporated prior 
to the end of the year by Autometal, S.A.) were included in the scope of consolidation 
in 2003 and, furthermore, the stakes in Autometal, S.A. and Plasfil-Plásticos da 
Figueira, S.A. rose from 50% and 72.56%, respectively, to 100% in both cases. 
Finally, the corporate restructuring in Brazil was completed by the creation of CIE 
Autometal, S.A. (wholly owned by CIE Automotive, S.A.), which was converted into a 
holding company wholly owning Autometal Investimentos e Imóveis, Ltda. and 
Autometal, S.A. The effect of these companies entering into the scope of 
consolidation, with respect to consolidated results, is not significant. 
 
d) Groupings of items 
 
In order to facilitate the understanding of the consolidated balance sheet and profit 
and loss account, some items have been grouped together and all necessary analyses 
are made in the corresponding notes to the financial statements. 
 
 
3. Accounting policies 
 
a) Goodwill on consolidation 
 
The positive difference between the book value of the parent company's direct or 
indirect shareholdings in subsidiaries and the value of the portion of the subsidiaries' 
net worth which is attributable to those shareholdings, adjusted for any tacit capital 
gains, is recorded in the consolidation process as Goodwill on consolidation. 
 
Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over between 10 and 20 years, as it is 
considered that this period is the average time over which the investments made are 
realised. The amortisation period exceeds 5 years since the Directors consider that 
the difference between the acquisition price and the net value of the investment is 
recovered over this period. 
 
b) Negative consolidation differences 
 
The heading Negative difference on consolidation in the consolidated balance sheets 
records the difference between the book value of the parent company's direct or 
indirect holding in the capital of the subsidiaries and the value of the subsidiaries' 
capital and reserves attributable to that holding, adjusted where necessary to account 
for any tacit capital losses. 
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The negative consolidation difference may be transferred to the consolidated profit and 
loss account only when: 
 

• It is based on the poor results of the company concerned, or on a 
reasonable expectation of expense relating to that company, insofar as that 
expectation is realised. 

 
• It relates to a realised capital gain. 

 
c) Uniformity 
 
To facilitate a uniform presentation of the items making up the attached consolidated 
financial statements, the parent company's accounting principles and standards have 
been applied to all companies included in consolidation. 
 
d) Start-up expenses 
 
Formation, start-up and share capital increase expenses have been capitalised at 
acquisition cost and are amortised on a straight-line basis over five years.  
 
e) Intangible fixed assets 
 
Intangible fixed assets are recorded at their purchase or production cost.  
Amortization is calculated using the straight line method.  
 
Patents and trademarks, as web as computer applications, are amortised over a  
maximum of five years. 
 
Expenses relating to successful research and development projects are capitalised and 
written off over a period of five years. If the circumstances which permitted the 
capitalisation of the expenditure change, the unamortised portion is expensed in the 
year of change. 
 
The goodwill relating to the difference between the value of assets and liabilities 
acquired by the subsidiary Udalbide, S.A. (Note 1), which is in bankruptcy. It is 
amortised over a period of ten years, the estimated time over which income is 
expected to be obtained.  
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Assets being acquired under finance leases are recorded under intangible fixed assets 
when the terms of the lease imply that the assets should be capitalised. They are 
depreciated over their useful lives at the same rates as those set for similar tangible 
fixed assets. Financial expense is charged to profit and loss over the term of the lease 
using a financial method. 
 
The amortisation of assets being acquired under finance leases takes place applying 
the same criteria as those applied to tangible fixed assets. 
 
f) Tangible fixed assets 
 
The parent company's tangible fixed assets are stated at acquisition or production 
cost. Tangible fixed assets purchased prior to 31 December 1996 are stated at their 
acquisition price plus any restatements recorded in accordance with the provisions of 
applicable legislation, such as Regional Law 13/1990 (13 December) and Regional 
Law 11/1996 (5 December), among others. 
 
Tangible fixed assets of subsidiaries are stated at their cost for the parent company 
(Note 2b). They are depreciated over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

 Estimated 
years of 

useful life 

Buildings 20 – 50
Plant and machinery 3 – 20
Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment 3 – 15
Other fixed assets 3 – 15
 
 
Improvements made to existing assets which extend the useful life of the assets 
concerned are capitalised. Repair and maintenance costs are expensed in the year in 
which they are incurred Disposals and sales are recorded by eliminating the relevant 
cost and accumulated depreciation from the financial statements. 
 
g) Investments 
 
Shareholdings in companies consolidated using the equity method are valued by 
replacing their book value with the percentage of capital and reserves held in the 
investee company, excluding own shares.  
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Investments in mutual funds are stated at the lower of their purchase or market value, 
and market value is considered to be the liquidation value of holdings at 31 December 
2003. Losses that may arise between the purchase price and the liquidation value are 
recorded as reducing the corresponding asset account in the balance sheet and is 
charged against the profit and loss account for the year. Based on the estimated 
period the investment in these funds will be maintained, the Directors classify these 
amounts under “Investments” or “Current asset investments”. Latent capital gains are 
not recorded until the holdings are disposed of. 
 
The remaining investments are stated at the lower of cost and market value. The 
market value for each type of investment is calculated as follows: 

 
• Officially listed securities: the lower of the average listed price for the last quarter 

of the financial year and the price at the year end. the lower of the average listed 
price for the last quarter of the financial year and the price at the year end. 

 
• Unlisted securities: on the basis of the proportional book value of the holding as 

reflected in the latest available financial statements. 
 
Loans are recorded at their repayment value. 
 
h) Own shares 
 
Own shares are stated at the lower of their acquisition price or market value. The 
latter is considered to be the average listed price during the final quarter of the year, 
the year-end listed price or the consolidated proportional value of the shares.  When 
market value is less than the purchase cost, a provision for the decline in value is 
recorded by charging the profit and loss account. 
 
i) Inventories 
 
Inventories are stated at the lower of their cost or market value. Cost is basically 
calculated as follows: 
 
• Goods purchased for resale: acquisition cost, including certain direct costs 

incurred. 
 
• Raw materials and other supplies: the average weighted acquisition price. 
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• Finished products and goods being manufactured: pre-established costs, which do 

not reflect significant variances with respect to actual costs incurred (raw 
materials, labour and direct and indirect manufacturing costs) during the 
manufacturing process. 

 
Obsolete or slow-moving articles are depreciated to reflect the value that may be 
realised. 
 
j) Non-trade debtors 
 
Non-trade debtor accounts are stated at the amount at which they are to be repaid 
and any implicit interest included either in their face value or their repayment value 
when maturing in more than one year is recorded under Deferred income. Such 
interest is expensed using a financial method. 

 
k) Trade debtors and creditors 
 
Debits and credits arising from the Company's trading activities, both short and 
long-term debit and credit transactions, are accounted for at their nominal value. 
 
l) Transactions and balances denominated in foreign currency 
 
Debits and credits denominated in foreign currency are stated at the year end 
exchange rate. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in the profit and loss 
account at the exchange rate prevailing when the transactions are effected.  All 
losses, as well as unrealised gains, are taken to profit and loss for the year whereas 
unrealised gains are recorded under deferred income until they are realised. 
 
m) Current asset investments 
 
Current asset investments are stated at the lower of acquisition cost and market 
value. Market value of current asset investments is determined in the same manner 
as for fixed asset investments. 
 
n) Severance indemnities 
 
Severance indemnities which can be reasonably quantified are expensed in the year in 
which the related decision is taken. 
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o) Corporate income tax 
 
Corporate income tax expense for the year is calculated based on profits before taxes, 
as adjusted for any permanent and/or timing differences contemplated by tax 
legislation governing the corporate income tax base calculation. Differences between 
the corporate income tax payable and the corporate income tax expense are recorded 
as prepaid or deferred corporate income tax, as applicable. 
 
Tax credits and deductions and the tax effect of applying tax-loss carryforwards that 
have not been capitalised are treated as a reduction in the corporate income tax 
expense for the year in which they are applied or offset. 
 
In accordance with current legislation, and bearing in mind the results forecast for 
coming years, the Company has capitalised (crediting the profit and loss account) tax 
credits pending application that derive from corporate income tax incentives and 
deductions to which it is entitled, provided that the profit forecasts for the coming 
years reveal that these credits will be applied within 10 years as from the year end. 
 
The policy followed by the Company when recording these amounts consists of 
recording the tax credits at their nominal value under Investments – Other credits. 
 
The parent company is taxed under the consolidated tax system together with the 
subsidiaries listed below: 
 

• CIE Azkoitia, S.L. 
• CIE Bérriz, S.L. 
• CIE Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L. 
• Egaña 2, S.L. 
• GSB Acero, S.A. 
• GSB Forja, S.A. 
• Inyectametal, S.A. 
• Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A. 
• Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil 2, S.A. 
• Orbelan Plásticos, S.A. 
• Stuka, S.A. 
• Transformaciones Metalúrgicas Norma, S.A. 
• Udalbide, S.A. 
• Autokomp Ingeniería, S.A. 

 



 

.- 11

p) Capital grants 
 
Capital grants are accounted for once they have been officially approved, under the 
caption Deferred income. They are released to the profit and loss account at the same 
rate as the depreciation charged on the assets they finance. 
 
The amount of new capital grants is not significant. The portion released to income for 
the year totals K€1,956. 
 
q) Creditors 
 
Short and long-term loans are stated at the amount at which they are to be repaid 
and any implicit interest included either in their face value or repayment value is 
recorded under Deferred expenses. Such interest is expensed using a financial 
method. 
 
r) Long-term assets and liabilities 
 
Long term assets and liabilities are deemed to be those that fall due in more than one 
year. 
 
s) Income and expense 
 
Income and expense are recorded on an accruals basis, i.e. in the period in which the 
income or expense deriving from the goods or services in question is earned or 
incurred rather than the period in which the cash is actually received or disbursed. 
 
For reasons of prudence, however, the Group only records profits realised at the year 
end, while foreseeable risks and potential losses arising in the year or in prior years 
are recorded as soon as they are known. 
 
t) Environment 
 
Costs incurred during the acquisition of machinery, installations and other assets 
whose purpose is to protect and improve the environment are considered to be 
investments in fixed assets.  
 
Costs relating to the environment, other than those concerning the acquisition of fixed 
assets, are recorded as an expense in the year incurred. 
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4. Start-up expenses 
 
Movements in the accounts included under Start-up expenses during the year are as 
follows: 

 Thousand 
euros     

Balance at 31.12.02 871 
Entry into the scope of consolidation 269 
Additions 840 
Transfers 1,150
Amortisation (443)
Balance at 31.12.03 2,687
 
This heading is basically made up of share capital increase expenses and launching 
costs. 
 
5. Intangible fixed assets 
 
Movements under the heading Intangible fixed assets are as follows: 

 Thousand euros 

 

R&D  Goodwill  

Patents 
and 

trade-
marks  

Computer 
applica-
tions  

Assets 
being 

acquired 
under 
finance 
leases  

Prepay-
ments  Other  Total 

COST              

Balance at 31.12.02 7,414  2,344 365 5,175 14,108 71 1,596 31,073

Additions due to the 
change in the scope of 
consolidation -  - - 51 - - - 51 

Additions 1,856  - - 392 4,969 260 43 7,520

Disposals -  - - (56) - - - (56) 

Transfers (14)  - 4 43 754 8 (1,168) (373) 

Other movements -  - - - - - (314) (314) 

Balance at 31.12.03 9,256  2,344 369 5,605 19,831 339 157 37,901

AMORTISATION          

Balance at 31.12.02 3,728  1,483 162 2,853 3,669 - 28 11,923

Additions due to the 
change in the scope of 
consolidation -  - - 24 - - - 24 

Additions 861  157 33 1,051 1,358 - 7 3,467

Disposals -  - - (20) - - - (20) 

Transfers (3)  - 3 - 699 - (18) 681 

Other movements -  - - - - - - - 

Balance at 31.12.03 4,586  1,640 198 3,908 5,726 - 17 16,075

NET BOOK VALUE          

Balance at 31.12.02 3,686  861 203 2,322 10,439 71 1,568 19,150

Balance at 31.12.03 4,670  704 171 1,697 14,105 339 140 21,826
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a) Assets being acquired under finance leases 
 
Assets being acquired under finance leases relate to leases falling due between May 
2003 and September 2006. The instalments pending payment at 31 December 
2003 total K€4,252. 
 
 
6. Tangible fixed assets 
 
Movements in Tangible fixed assets are set out below: 
 

 Thousand euros                 

 
Balance at 
31.12.02 

 Additions due to 
change in scope 
of consolidation 

 

Additions 

 

Disposals 

 

Transfers 

 
Other 

movements 

 
Balance at 
31.12.03 

 
Cost
   
Land and buildings 137,451  5,989 2,698 (640) 6,439 (2,360) 149,577
Plant and machinery 373,895  21,775 29,855 (8,491) 25,513 (1,282) 441,265
Fixtures, fittings, tools and 
equipment 69,553  1,505 12,216 (698) 588 17 83,181
Other fixed assets 9,703  577 1,450 (326) 29 (50) 11,383
Prepayments and tangible fixed 
assets in course of 
construction 16,192  653 45,620 (4,137) (33,289) (1) 25,038
 606,794  30,499 91,839 (14,292) (720) (3,676) 710,444
         
Depreciation         
         
Land and buildings 42,027  353 3,445 (640) 20 6 45,211
Plant and machinery 221,720  8,876 27,156 (6,374) (802) 16 250,592
Fixtures, fittings, tools and 
equipment 39,224  679 15,064 (575) 7 (4) 54,395
Other fixed assets 6,721  284 1,090 (292) 77 (7) 7,873
 309,692  10,192 46,755 (7,881) (698) 11 358,071
         
Provisions         
         
Plant and machinery 157  - - - - - 157 
 157  - - - - - 157 
      
Net book value 296,945   352,216

 
 
The heading Other movements basically includes the effect of currency exchange 
movements affecting tangible fixed assets at the foreign subsidiaries: CIE Autometal, S.A. 
(sub-group), CIE Unitools Press CZ, a.s., CIE Plasty CZ, s.r.o. and CIE Celaya, S.A. de 
C.V. 
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a) Revaluations 
 
Net accumulated revaluations at the year end arising from Regional Law 6/96 (21 
November) and Regional Law 11/96 (5 December) total €17 million at the 
consolidated group level. The effect of these revaluations was a € 1 million increase in 
depreciation for the year.  
 
Furthermore, the tangible fixed assets of the subsidiary Grupo Componentes Vilanova, 
S.L. resulted from the contribution of an area of activity on 25 June 2001 by 
Componentes Vilanova, S.L., then the Company’s parent (now wound up and merged 
into CIE Azkoitia, S.L.). Net accumulated revaluations at the year end resulting from 
this operation total K€7,625. The effect of these revaluations was a K€1,101 
increase in depreciation for the year. 
 
b) Tangible assets located abroad 
 
As at 31 December 2003 the Consolidated Group recorded the following investments 
in tangible assets located abroad: 
 

  Thousand euros                 

Fixed assets  Cost  
Accumulated 
depreciation  

Net book 
value 

Land and buildings   
Plant and machinery 16,412 2,576  13,836
Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment 44,393 17,146  27,247
Other fixed assets 5,211 4,168  1,043
Prepayments and assets in course of 
construction 

7,040 297  6,743

 73,056 24,187  48,869

 
 
c) Tangible assets not used in operations 
 
At 31 December 2003 tangible fixed assets with a net book value of K€597 were no 
longer used in operations. The management of consolidated group companies 
forecasts losses of approximately K€150 to be incurred on the sale of these items, for 
which the relevant provision has been recorded. 
 
d) Fully depreciated assets 
 
At 31 December 2003 tangible fixed assets with a book cost of K€169,026 have 
been fully depreciated and are still in use. 
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e) Tangible assets given as security 
 
At 31 December 2003 there are tangible fixed assets pledged to guarantee debts 
with public entities totalling K€28,993, which are pending payment at 31 December 
2003. 
 
f) Commitments 
 
At 31 December 2003 the consolidated group companies have concluded contracts 
for the purchase of new machinery totalling K€6,092.  
 
g) Insurance 
 
The Consolidated Group has taken out a number of insurance policies to cover risks 
relating to tangible fixed assets. The coverage provided by these policies is considered 
to be sufficient. 
 
 
7. Investments 
 
Movements in Investments are set out below: 
 
 Thousand euros                 

 

Balance 
at 

31.12.02  

Additions due 
to change in 
consolidation 

scope  Additions  Disposals  
Transfers 
and others  

Results from 
companies 

consolidated 
using the equity 

method  
Balance at 
31.12.03 

   

Shareholdings 
consolidated using the 
equity method 8,951  - - - (481)  1,398 9,868

Other shareholdings 90  1,181 - (1,265) 93  - 99

Fixed income 
securities 5,512  - - - -  - 5,512

Other loans 15,436  2,023 11,722 (5,273) 2,081  - 25,989

Long term deposits 
and guarantees 5,697  - 35 (410) (2,405)  - 2,917

 35,686  3,204 11,757 (6,948) (712)  1,398 44,385

         

Less provisions (1,588)  (930) - 930 1,588  - -

 34,098  2,274 11,757 (6,018) 876  1,398 44,385
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a) Shareholdings in companies consolidated using the equity method 
 
This heading is analysed below: 
 
 Thousand euros                 

Company
Balance at 
31.12.02  

 
Disposals  

Results from 
companies 

consolidated 
using the 

equity method  

Balance 
at 

31.12.03 
Muskaria Inversiones S.I.M.C.A.V., S.A. 2,341 (231) 258  2,368

Matxitxako Diversificada S.I.M.C.A.V., S.A. 6,610 (250) 1,140  7,500

 8,951 (481) 1,398  9,868

 
 
b) Fixed income securities 
 
The securities portfolio is made up of the interest held in Edesthal, F.I.M. 
 
 
c) Other loans 
 
This heading mainly relates to the balance with public entities consisting of tax credits 
deriving from tax-loss carryforwards and corporate income tax credits and deductions 
to which certain group companies are entitled (Note 3.o). 
 
d) Long term deposits and guarantees 
 
This heading relates mainly to long-term deposits provided by Autometal, S.A. as 
security for litigation involving the company and the Brazilian authorities. 
 
 
8. Goodwill on consolidation 
 
Movements in Goodwill on consolidation are as follows: 

 
 

Thousand 
euros     

Balance at 31.12.02  25,516
Additions  12,681
Amortisation  (2,876)

Balance at 31.12.03  35,321
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Additions relate to the entry of the subsidiaries Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A., 
Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A., Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A. 
and the sub-group CIE Autometal, S.A. (including Promoauto Componentes, Ltda) 
during the year. (Note 2.c). 
 
The breakdown by company of the final balance of goodwill on consolidation is as 
follows: 

Company 
 Thousand 

euros     

Inyectametal, S.A.  1,762
Grupo Componentes Vilanova, S.L.   5,230
Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A.  7,596
Stuka, S.A.  531 
Transformaciones Metalúrgicas Norma, S.A.  2,307
Orbelan Plásticos, S.A.  947 
Autometal, S.A.  2,941
Promoauto Componentes, Ltda. (incorporated at the year end by Autometal, 
S.A.) 

 
4,428

CIE Unitools Press CZ, a.s.  1,126
Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A.  6,904
Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A.  1,346
Talleres Matrimold, S.L.  203 

  35,321
 
 
9. Own shares 
 
Movements in this balance sheet heading in 2003 are as follows: 
 
   Thousand euros 

 
Number of 

shares  Cost  Provision  Net 

Balance at 31.12.02 411,055 2,914 (386)  2,528

Acquisitions 22,495 135 -  135

Disposals (60,000) (395) -  (395)

Allocation to the provision for declines in value - - 386  386

Balance at 31.12.03 373,550 2,654 -  2,654
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10. Inventories 
 
This heading breaks down as follows: 

 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 

Raw materials and other supplies 32,895  33,836
Work in progress and semi-finished goods 23,971  25,661
Finished products 23,174  17,754
Prepayments to suppliers 1,440  2,449

 81,480  79,700
Less: provisions (843)  (1,175)

 80,637  78,525
 
 
11. Debtors 
 
This heading breaks down as follows: 

 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 

Trade debtors 108,247  126,277
Sundry debtors 4,615  9,222
Taxes and Social Security 17,701  19,231

 130,563  154,730
Less:  provisions (5,180)  (3,708)

 125,383  151,022
 
 
12. Current asset investments 
 
This heading breaks down as follows: 
 

 Thousand euros           

 2003  2002 

Securities portfolio 4,761  4,648
Other loans -  1,081
Deposits  656  -
Provisions (57)  (468)

 5.360  5.261
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a) Securities portfolio 
 
The securities portfolio is as follows at 31 December 2003: 
 
  Thousand 

euros       
  
Investment portfolio (*)  2,966
Money market funds  997
Other securities  798
  4,761
 
(*) Securities portfolio managed by an investment company and invested basically in 

listed equities at 31 December 2003. 
 
 
13. Capital and reserves 
 
Movements in the accounts included under Capital and reserves are as follows: 
  Thousand euros 

Account 
 Balance at 

31.12.02  
Distribution of
2002 results  

Other 
movements  

Profit for 
the year  

Balance at 
31.12.03 

Share capital 23,028 -  -  -  23,028

Share premium 35,954 -  (2,202)  -  33,752

Revaluation reserve 152  -  -  -  152

Legal reserve 2,404   2,202  -  4,606

Reserve for parent company shares 2,914 -  (260)  -  2,654

Voluntary reserve 42,568   260  -  42,828

Prior year losses -  (2,820) -  -  (2,820)

Other reserves of the parent company (16,731) 14,023 -  -  (2,708)

Reserves in companies consolidated using 
the full consolidation method 56,580 (4,406) (119)  -  52,055

Reserves in companies consolidated using 
the equity method -  (3,899) -  -  (3,899)

Differences on exchange (4,961) -  (3,852)  -  (8,813)

Profit or loss attributable to the parent 
company 2,898 (2,898) -  13,097 13,097

Interim dividend -  -  (2,243)  -  (2,243)

 144,806 -  (6,214)  13,097 151,689
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The column Other movements records basically the variance in Differences on 
exchange and the interim dividend that arose during the year. 
 
a) Share capital 

 
The parent Company’s share capital is represented by 22,800,000 fully paid ordinary 
bearer shares with a par value of €1.01 each, all listed on the Spanish stock market. 
The companies that hold a direct or indirect interest exceeding 10% are as follows: 

  
% 

shareholding 

Instituto Sectorial de Promoción y Gestión de Empresas, S.A.  36.560%

Saltec 98, S.L.  12.985%

Saltec, S.L. (indirect stake)  12.985%

Inversiones Ibersuizas, S.A. (direct and indirect stake)  12.230%
 
 
b) Share premium account 
 
This reserve is freely available for distribution. 
 
c) Revaluation reserves 
 
The balance of this account in terms of the amount pending application, which derives 
from the provisions of Regional Law 11/1996, may be used to offset book losses, 
increase share capital or be held as restricted reserves without incurring any taxes. If 
the balance of this account is used for any purpose other than those defined by Regional 
Law 11/1996, the balance may be subject to taxation. 

 
d) Legal reserve 
 
In accordance with the Spanish Companies Act, 10% of profits must be transferred to 
the legal reserve each year until it represents at least 20% of share capital. 
 
The legal reserve may be used to increase the capital up to the portion of said legal 
reserve which exceeds 10% of the capital after the increase. 
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Except for the aforementioned purpose, until it exceeds 20% of the share capital, this 
reserve may be used only to set off losses and this may only be done if other available 
reserves are insufficient for this purpose. 
 
On 24 June 2002 shareholders held a general meeting and adopted a resolution to 
allocate part of the share premium account to the legal reserve and it now represents 
20% of current share capital. This agreement is reflected in movements in capital and 
reserves for 2003. 
 
e) Reserve for parent company shares 
 
The reserve for parent company shares is not freely available and must be maintained 
until they are disposed of or written off at the same amount as their book acquisition 
cost (Note 9). 
 
f) Other reserves of the parent company 
 
This heading records the reserves attributed to the parent company which are 
generated during the consolidation process. 
 



 

.- 22

g) Reserves in companies consolidated using the full consolidation method 
 
The breakdown by company at 31 December 2003 is as follows: 

 Thousand 
euros      

CIE Azkoitia, S.L. (299)

GSB Acero, S.A. 22,428

GSB Forja, S.A. 17,261

GSB Galfor, S.A. 5,939

Stuka, S.A. 3,859

Belgium Forge, N.V. (3,629)

Grupo Componentes Vilanova, S.L.  (875)

Fabricación de Componentes del Motor, S.L. 86 

Talleres Matrimold, S.L. (397)

Tarabusi, S.A. (2,445)

Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A. (204)

Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil 2, S.A. (461)

Mecanizaciones del Sur-Mecasur, S.A. (59)

CIE Bérriz, S.L. (4,825)

Egaña 2, S.L. 1,304

Inyectametal, S.A. 6,171

Orbelan Plásticos, S.A. 755 

Udalbide, S.A. 6,032

T.M. Norma, S.A. (52)

Autokomp Ingeniería, S.A. (109)

CIE Autometal, S.A. (Sub-group) 1,830

CIE Unitools Press CZ, a.s. 59 

CIE Celaya, S.A. de C.V.  (139)

Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. (175)

 52,055

 
Of total reserves relating to companies consolidated using the full consolidation 
method, €13.2 million makes up the legal reserve and is not freely available and €9.9 
million relates to the revaluation reserve (Regional Law 11/1996). 
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h) Profit /(loss) attributable to parent company 
 
The contribution to consolidated results of each company included in consolidation is 
as follows: 
 

 Thousand 
euros      

CIE Automotive, S.A. 10,531
CIE Azkoitia, S.L. (2,786)
GSB Acero, S.A. 7,558
GSB Forja, S.A. (680)
GSB Galfor, S.A. (2,761)
Belgium Forge, N.V. (628)
Stuka, S.A. (461)
Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A. 931
Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A. 236
Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil 2, S.A. (1,085)
Mecanizaciones del Sur-Mecasur, S.A. (218)
Grupo Componentes Vilanova, S.L.  851
Fabricación de Componentes del Motor, S.L. 5
Talleres Matrimold, S.L. 83
Tarabusi, S.A. (3,459)
GSB-TBK, Automotive Components, S.L. 81
CIE Bérriz, S.L. (2,213)
Egaña 2, S.L. 2,087
Inyectametal, S.A. 1,628
Orbelan Plásticos, S.A. 671
Udalbide, S.A. 36
T.M. Norma, S.A. (62)
Autokomp Ingeniería, S.A. 267
CIE Autometal, S.A. (Sub-group) 1,959
CIE Celaya, S.A. de C.V.  (1,622)
Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. 75
CIE Plasty CZ, s.r.o. (209)
CIE Unitools Press CZ, a.s. 884
Muskaria Inversiones SIMCAV, S.A. 258
Matxitxako Diversificada SIMCAV, S.A. 1,140

 13,097
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i) Result for year 
 
The proposal for distributing the parent company’s 2003 results that will be presented 
to shareholders at a General Meeting is as follows: 
 
  Thousand 

euros      
Available for distribution  
 Profit for the year  6,861
  
Distribution  
 To dividends (interim plus supplement)  4,523
 To voluntary reserves  2,338
  6,861 
 
j) Stock options 
 
On 24 June 2002 the shareholders attending the parent company’s general meeting 
approved a remuneration system for certain executives that is indexed to the value of 
the company’s shares and consisting of stock options, in accordance with the following 
terms and conditions: the executives will receive a total of 420,000 stock options at a 
price of €10 per share. The exercise dates will coincide with the third quarter of 
2005, 2006 and 2007 and shall be expressly subject to the condition that the 
Company meets certain objectives. These options are not transferable. 
 
k) Interim dividend 
 
On 17 December 2003, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted a resolution to 
distribute an interim dividend on account of 2003 results. The gross dividend is €0.10 
per share, for a total of K€ 2,243, payable on 30 December 2003. 
 
As is required by Article 216 of the Spanish Companies Act, the Directors prepared the 
necessary provisional financial statements that reveals the existence of sufficient 
liquidity. This interim dividend was paid on 30 December 2003. 
 



 

.- 25

14. Minority shareholders 
 
Movements under the heading Minority shareholders at each subsidiary are as 
follows: 
 Thousand euros 

Company
Balance at 
31.12.02 

 

Additions  

Share in 
profits/ 
losses  Disposals  

Balance at 
31.12.03 

GSB-T.B.K. Automotive Components, 
S.L. 

 

500 - 27 -  527 

GSB Galfor, S.A. 138 179 (331) -  (14)

Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. 1,600 - (473) (1,127)  - 

Autometal, S.A 9,215 - 1,785 (11,000)  - 

 11,453 179 1,008 (12,127)  513 

 
An analysis of the Group's shareholdings in these companies is included in Note 1. 
 
The breakdown of the closing balance by item is as follows: 
 

 Thousand euros                 

Company
Share 
capital  

Legal 
reserve  

Other 
reserves  Profit/ loss  Total 

GSB-T.B.K. Automotive Components, S.L. 500 - -  27  527

GSB Galfor, S.A. 540 39 (262)  (331)  (14)

 1,040 39 (262)  (304)  513

 
 
15. Negative differences on consolidation 
 
Movements in the accounts included under Negative differences on consolidation in 
2003 are as follows: 

 Thousand euros                 

 Balance at 
31.12.02 

 
Additions  

Taken to profit 
and loss  

Balance at 
31.12.03 

CIE Automotive, S.A. 3,709 -   3,709

GSB Galfor, S.A. 1,004 -   1,004

Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. - 2,248 (2,248)  -

 4,713 2,248 (2,248)  4,713
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The negative difference on consolidation attributed to CIE Automotive, S.A. arises from 
the difference relating to the shareholding in GSB Grupo Siderúrgico Vasco, S.A., 
which merged with CIE Automotive, S.A. 
 
The allocation to results relates basically to the contingencies recorded by the 
subsidiary Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A., which were detected in 2003 and 
originated prior to the acquisition of the company. 
 
. 
16. Provisions for liabilities and charges 

 
The provision recorded the following movements in 2003: 
 

  
Thousand 

euros     
Balance at 31.12.02  16,657
Net allocation to applications and transfers to short-term 
items  9,416

Balance at 31.12.03  26,073
 
 
At 31 December 2003 this provision mainly includes the following:  
 
• A 3.8 million provision for the subsidiary GSB Acero, S.A., for the restructuring 

plan approved in 2002 and started in 2003 and ending in 2005. This plan has the 
objective, among others, of adapting the payroll to ratios similar to those at other 
companies in the sector. The Company’s total estimated cost for executing this 
plan totalled €9.1 million. The account “Other creditors” under Creditors: amounts 
falling due within one year records €1.4 million, which the Company believes will 
have to be contributed in 2004. 

 
• A €7.6 million provision funded based on the prudence principle, which basically 

relates to the amount of tax deductions applied in accordance with current tax 
legislation but which have been questioned by several jurisdictional authorities. 

 
• A €9.5 million provision to cover general risks affecting the Brazilian subsidiary. 
 
• A €2.7 million provision covering any eventual need to wind up and liquidate the 

Belgian subsidiary (Note 1). 
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17. Bank loans falling due after more than one year 
 

a) Analysis by maturity date 
 

Long-term bank loans fall due as follows: 

Year  
Thousand 

euros      

2004  30,102
2005  23,675
2006  57,431
2007  25,415

2008 and subsequent years  37,640

  174,263
Less: short-term portion of long-term amounts  (30,102)

Total  144,161

 
a) Average interest rate 
 
The annual interest rate accruing on these debts is a market rate and indexed to the 
Euribor rate. 
 
b) Secured loans 
 
At 31 December 2003 the parent company maintains long-term credit facilities 
totalling K€45,953. The total limit of these credit facilities is K€52,975 and their main 
characteristics are as follows: 
 
On 15 December 1999, Acerías y Forjas de Azcoitia, S.A. (now CIE Automotive, S.A.) 
and the then subsidiary GSB Grupo Siderúrgico Vasco, S.A. (now wound up and 
merged into CIE Automotive, S.A.) each obtained lines of credit from Open Bank with a 
limit of K€6,010, and expiring on 15 December 2004 (renewable until 15 December 
2009) and indexed to the EURIBOR. During 2000, Open Bank, with the Company’s 
consent assigned these loans to HBF Banco Financiero, S.A and then, subsequently, 
to Santander Central Hispano, S.A. To guarantee these lines of credit a 498,900 
shares of the company Matxitxako Diversificada SIMCAV, S.A. were pledged to the 
bank. (Note 1). The listed price of the pledged shares must be maintained, with 
respect to the balance owed to the bank, at a coverage percentage agreed at the time 
the relevant contract was concluded. If necessary the Company must extend the 
pledge to cover the difference by applying it to other shares that are acceptable to the 
bank. At 31 December 2003 no additional pledge was necessary. 
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On 9 December 1999, Deutsche Bank granted Acerías y Forjas de Azcoitia, S.A. (now 
CIE Automotive, S.A.) and the then subsidiaries Acería Guipuzcoana, S.A. and GSB 
Grupo Siderúrgico Vasco, S.A. (now wound up and merged into CIE Automotive, S.A.) 
lines of credit with a limit of K€ 11,119 and expiring on 6 December 2004. These 
facilities may be renewed to 6 December 2009 and they are indexed to the EURIBOR. 
To guarantee these lines of credit all shares held in FIM Edelsthal (Note 6.c)) and all the 
shares held in Muskaria Inversiones, SIMCAV, S.A. were pledged to the bank (Note 1). 
 
 
 
18. Creditors falling due after more than one year 
 
a) Breakdown by item 
 

 Thousand euros         
 2003  2002 

Taxes and social security payable 27,582 33,872
Other creditors 13,553 9,848

 41,135 43,720
 

b) Analysis of taxes and social security payable by maturity date 
 

Year  
Thousand 

euros     

2004  6,219

2005  4,648

2006  4,955

2007  4,061

2008 and subsequent years  13,918

  33,801

Less: short-term portion of long-term amounts  (6,219)

Total long-term  27,582
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The most significant portion (K€16,479) of the amounts owed to the public treasury 
relate to taxes and social security contributions payable and late-payment interest, 
which were transferred to the company on 12 July 1993 by Patricio Echeverría 
Aceros, S.A., as part of a restructuring of several companies. In accordance with the 
payment agreement reached on 4 July 1994, the public institutions accepted the 
Company’s subrogation to these debts, which gave rise to payment obligations totalling 
K€12,543 and K€13,024, respectively. The terms of the payment agreement call for 
progressively higher instalments to be paid (from 1% to 15%) on the dent over 15 
years, with interest payable annually. The Company records this interest as it accrues 
and charges results in accordance with a financial accrual method.   
 
The interest arising in 2003 on these debts totalled approximately K€215, and is 
recorded under the heading “Financial and similar expenses” in the accompanying profit 
and loss account. 
 
Movements during the year are as follows: 
 

 Thousand 
euros    

Balance at 31 December 2002 19,054

Transfer to short-term (2,575)

 16,479

 
 
c) Other creditors 
 
This heading basically includes creditors for finance leases. 
 
 
19. Bank loans and overdrafts falling due within one year 
 
This heading breaks down as follows: 

 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 

Short-term loans and credit facilities 57,031 12,248
Short-term portion of long-term loans 5,446 26,525
Financing of exports 41,687 50,125
Discounted bills yet to mature 22,569 34,892

 126,733 123,790
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20. Corporate income tax and tax situation 
 
Effective in and including 2003, the parent company is authorised to file a 
consolidated corporate income tax return together with the following group 
companies: 
 
 CIE Azkoitia, S.L. 
 CIE Bérriz, S.L. 
 CIE Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L. 
 Egaña 2, S.L. 
 GSB Acero, S.A. 
 GSB Forja, S.A. 
 Inyectametal, S.A. 
 Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil, S.A. 
 Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil 2, S.A. 
 Orbelan Plásticos, S.A. 
 Stuka, S.A. 
 Transformaciones Metalúrgicas Norma, S.A. 
 Udalbide, S.A. 
 Autokomp Ingeniería, S.A. 
 
The reconciliation of reported consolidated profit and the aggregate corporate income 
tax base is as follows: 
 
 Thousand euros                 

 Increases  Decreases  Total 

Reported consolidated net profit for the year   13,098

Minority shareholdings   (1,007

Corporate income tax   3,188

    

Consolidated book results for the year before taxes   17,293

Permanent differences:    

- individual companies 8,170 2,814 5,356

- consolidation adjustments 3,670 6,872 (3,202

Timing differences:    

- individual companies:    

  * arising in the year 5,134 - 5,134

  * arising in prior years 1,681 6,846 (5,165

- consolidation adjustments:    

  * arising in the year - 151 (151) 

 

Aggregate corporate income tax base 18,655 16,683 19,265
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Movements in deferred consolidated corporate income tax assets and liabilities are as 
follows: 

 Thousand euros 

 
Balance at 
31.12.02  Reversal  

Recorded 
during the 

year  
Balance at 
31.12.03 

Deferred corporate income tax 
liabilities (5,085) 576 (524)  (5,033)

Deferred corporate income tax 
assets 5,231 (1,864) 1,712  5,079

 
The corporate income tax charge for the year is analysed below: 

 Thousand 
euros     

  
Corporate income tax payable for the year  3,088 
Deferred tax liabilities  (52) 
Deferred tax assets  152 

  3,188 
 
Corporate income tax expense has been reduced by K€3,351 due to the application in 
the year of deductions for investments. 
 
Deductions for investments and job creation, which are mainly included in the 
capitalised tax credits, yet to be offset. The amounts concerned and the application 
deadlines are as follows: 
 

Year generated
Thousand 

euros        
Available for offset 

until 

1996 232 2011

1997 226 2012

1998 2,554 2013

1999 1,793 2014

2000 6,052 2015

2001 1,581 2016

2002 1,611 2017

2003 3,459 2018

 17,508

 



 

.- 32

 
The above deductions do not include those arising in accordance with Basque Country 
Regional corporate income tax legislation as these deductions are being questioned 
before several courts. 
 
Apart from the tax-loss carryforwards that some of the group’s companies may have 
on an individual basis, the tax consolidation group has tax credits yet to be offset in 
2002 totalling K€3,530 which are also included as capitalised tax credits. 
 
In general terms, all tax returns for years that have not become statute-barred in 
accordance with the various bodies of tax legislation applicable to each group company 
are open to inspection. 
 
 
21. Income and expense 
 
a) Turnover 
 
Net turnover from the consolidated Group's ordinary activities may be analysed 
geographically as follows: 
 
Market % 
Domestic 35
Exports 65

 100
 
 
Similarly, net turnover may be analysed by product line as follows: 
 
Line % 
Aluminium 24
Mechanised forging 25
Metal 15
Plastic 15
Steel 21

 100
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b) Materials consumed in operations and other external expenses 
 
The expense for materials consumed in operations and other external expenses are as 
follows: 
 
 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 
Purchases 248,542 211,316
Difference between opening and closing inventories 1,869 (4,189)

 250,411 207,127
 
c) Staff costs 
 
Staff costs are as follows: 
 

 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 

Wages, salaries and similar remuneration 112,097 103,430
Staff welfare expenses 41,073 37,271

 153,170 140,701
 
 
22. Financial income and expense 
 
The heading financial income and expense is analysed below: 
 

 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 

Income:  
. Other interest and financial income 2,756 726
. Gains on exchange 287 -

 3,043 726

Less expense:  
. Financial and similar expenses (15,722) (14,248)
. Losses on exchange (1,145) (95)

 (16,867) (14,343)

Net financial income/(expense) (13,824) (13,617)
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23. Extraordinary items 
 
The heading extraordinary items is analysed below: 
 
 Thousand euros         

 2003  2002 

Profit:   
. Profit obtained on the disposal of fixed assets 1,001 64
. Capital grants released to income during the year 1,956 1,195
. Extraordinary income and profit 5,020 840
. Prior year income and profit 357  9,839

 8,334 11,938

Less losses:   
. Loss on disposal of fixed assets (16)  (55)
. Extraordinary loss (10,802) (21,742)
. Prior year losses (1.197)  (893)

 (12,015) (22,690)

Net extraordinary profit/(loss) (3,681) (10,752)
 
 
Extraordinary items mainly consist of the allocation to and elimination of the provision 
for liabilities and charges (Note 16). 
 
 
24. Other information 
 
a) Average number of employees in the group by category 
 
Category  Number 
Executives  195
Technicians and specialists  513
Administration  650
Technical personnel  4,023

  5,381
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b) Remuneration of parent company directors 
 
The members of the parent company’s Board of Directors have not been provided with 
any guarantees, advance payments or loans and are not beneficiaries of any pension 
rights.  Total remuneration paid to the entire Board of Directors, consisting of wages, 
per diems and other remuneration during the year amounted to €512,507.63. 
 
The members of the Company’s Board of Directors are not in any of the situations 
described in Article 127ter, paragraph 4 of the current Spanish Companies Act. 
 
c) Audit fees 
 
The fees charged by PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. for auditing the financial 
statements for 2003 total K€429. This amount includes the examination of the 
financial statements for individual companies and the consolidated financial statements 
for 2003. 
 
Other services rendered by PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. totalled K€18. 
 
 
25. Environment 
 
a) The parent company and subsidiaries have adapted their production facilities to 

meet the requirements of environmental legislation in the countries in which 
they are located. 

 
b) Tangible fixed assets records the investments made in assets intended to 

minimise environmental impact and to protect and improve the environment. In 
2003 investments totalling €6 million were made, among which the installation 
of a smoke scrubber at GSB Acero, S.A. and a water treatment plant at Egaña 
2, S.L. are notable. 

 
c) This year no significant environmental expenses have been incurred. The 

amounts incurred during the year basically relate to waste removal expenses. 
 
d) There are no environmental risks or costs that should be covered by a 

provision. 
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e) Similarly, there are no contingencies relating to the protection and 
improvement of the environment, any future investment commitments 
concerning the environment, any environmental liabilities or any compensation 
receivable in this respect. 

 
f) The consolidated group has not received any significant environmental subsidies 

or income as a result of its environmental activities. 
 
g) The following subsidiaries located in Spain have obtained environmental 

management quality certificates: GSB Acero, S.A. (Legazpi plant), GSB Forja, 
S.A., Tarabusi, S.A., Orbelan Plásticos, S.A., Autometal, S.A. (at its three 
plants: Bahía, Diadema y Taubaté) and Grupo Componentes Vilanova, S.L. 

 
 
26. Post-balance sheet events 
 
On 17 February 2004, CIE Autometal, S.A., a Brazilian company and wholly owned 
subsidiary of CIE Automotive, S.A., acquired 100% of the Brazilian company Maier Do 
Brasil, Ltda. from Maier, S.Coop. and Maier Technology Centre, S.Coop., for 2.36 
million reals. MAIER do Brasil is located in San Bernardo do Campo –close to the main 
plant operated by CIE Autometal in Diadema (Sao Paulo)– and it is specialised in the 
injection of plastics and the painting of aesthetic parts for the automobile sector. 
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CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
27. Statement of source and application of funds 
 
The statements of source and application of funds for 2003 and 2002 are set out 
below (thousand euros): 
 

APPLICATIONS OF FUNDS 2003  2002  SOURCE OF FUNDS 2003  2002 

Start-up expenses 840  610  Funds generated from operations   

Purchases  of fixed assets    Attributed to the parent company 61,959 34,374

 Intangible fixed assets 7,520  6,902   Attributed to minority 
shareholders 

1,008 326

 Tangible fixed assets 91,839  75,898   

 Investments -  4,057  Minority shareholders 179 -

Acquisition of own shares and transfers 
to long-term - 2,594

 Deferred income 1,236 658

Deferred  expenses 23  5,348  Long-term debt 5,120 34,565

Goodwill 12,682  2,053  Disposal of fixed assets 

Dividends 2,243  4,986   Start-up expenses - 46

   Intangible fixed assets 36 64Cancellation or transfer to short-term of 
provisions for liabilities and charges 9,037  4,250   Tangible fixed assets 7,422 5,437

Minority shareholders 12,127  -   Investments 6,018 4,246

Consolidated reserves  -   

Net consolidated effect arising from 
incorporations due to entry into the scope 
of consolidation 20,603

 

5,369

 

 

Other -  5,632  Other 4,844  -

Net effect of merger  -  2,762   

Total applications of funds 156,914  120,461  Total sources of funds 87,822 79,716

 

 

 Surplus of applications over 
sources of funds (reduction in 
working capital) 69,092 40,745

 
The heading “Other” records basically the effect of the change in exchange rates in 
fixed asset, formation expense, capital and reserves and long-term debts recorded by 
the following foreign subsidiaries: CIE Autometal, S.A. (sub-group), CIE Unitools Press 
CZ, a.s., CIE Plasty CZ, s.r.o. and CIE Celaya, S.A. de C.V. 
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a) Change in working capital 
 

Thousand euros                 

2003  2002 

Increases  Decreases  Increases  Decreases 

Inventories 2,112 -  25,579  - 

Debtors - (25,639) 90,900  - 

Creditors - (47,861) -  (162,050)

Own shares 126 -  -  (1,959)

Current asset investments 99 -  -  (1,474)

Cash at bank and in hand - (166)  8,291  - 

Prepayments and accrued  income 2,237 -  -  (32)

Total 4,574 (73,666) 124,770  (165,515)

Change in working capital (69,092)   (40,745)

 
 
b) Adjustments to be made to obtain sources of funds from operations in the 

parent company’s statements of source and application of funds. 
 
 Thousand euros                

 2003  2002 

Profit for the year 13.097  2,898

Increases:    

. Depreciation and amortisation 45,616  36,738

. Allocations to provisions for liabilities and charges 11,839  14,127

. Change in provisions for fixed assets -  66 

. Loss obtained on the disposal of fixed assets 16  - 

. Losses incurred by companies consolidated using the equity method -  3,899

. Amortisation of goodwill 2,877  2,654

Total increases 60,348  57,484

Decreases:    

. Reversal of negative consolidation differences (2,248)  (11,564)

. Profit from companies consolidated using the equity method (1,398)  - 

. Profit obtained on the disposal of fixed assets (1,101)  (64) 

. Corporate income tax (4,783)  (12,864)

. Capital grants (1,956)  (1,516)

Total decreases (11,486)  (26,008)

Total funds generated from operations 61.959  34,374
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CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2003 

 
CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION 
 
During the first half of 2003, the scope of consolidation at CIE Group was increased 
due to the acquisition of two new companies:  
 
• Gameko Fabricación de Componentes, S.A., located in Álava, and which is mainly 

engaged in the manufacture of mechanised components for chassis products. 
• Promoauto Componentes, Ltda., located in Brazil, specialised in mechanised 

components for drive trains, steering and chassis. 
 
During the second half of the year CIE Group acquired the interests held by minority 
shareholders in: 
 
• Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A., located in Portugal, in which it held a 72.56% 

stake. 
• CIE Autometal, S.A., located in Brazil, in which it held a 50% stake. 
 
These increases in shareholdings brought CIE Group’s interest to 100% for both 
companies. 
 
During 2003 the following modifications were made to the shareholding structure at 
CIE Group: 
 
New companies 
 
On 19 December 2003, the company CIE Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L. was formed 
and it currently holds CIE Automotive’s interest in the Brazilian sub-group.  
 
Corporate restructuring in Brazil 
 
After the above acquisition of minority interests in the sub-group, CIE Automotive then  
wholly  owned, through its subsidiary CIE Inversiones e Inmuebles, S.L., CIE Autometal, 
S.A., a holding company and leader of the sub-group formed by the companies 
Autometal Investimentos e Inmóveis, Ltda. and Autometal, S.A., which, in turn, 
merged with the company acquired during the year Promoauto Componentes, Ltda., 
which was wound up. 
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Share capital increases 
 
The following group companies carried out share capital increases during the year: 
 

• CIE Celaya, S.A. de C.V., Plasfil-Plásticos da Figueira, S.A. and CIE Plasty CZ, 
s.r.o., located in México, Portugal and the Chech Republic respectively, and 
these increases were fully subscribed by CIE Bérriz. 

• Mecanizaciones para el Automóvil 2, S.A., Mecanizaciones del Sur-Mecauto, 
S.A. and GSB Galfor, S.A., located in Álava, Cádiz and Galicia, respectively, and 
these increases were also fully subscribed by CIE Azkoitia. 

 
 
COMMERCIAL AND FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
 
21% increase in turnover 
 
During 2003 the activities carried out by CIE Automotive have increased considerably 
and aggregate sales increased from �527.2 million to �637.5 million, which is a 21% 
increase compared with the previous year, within an environment of automobile sales 
that fell 1.3% between January and December 2003 compared with the same period 
in 2002. 
 
This positive development of sales is mainly due to CIE Automotive’s increased 
penetration into the automobile market as a result of new projects that are being 
industrialised and launched by the various companies forming the Group. 6.6% of this 
growth is due to the entry of the companies Gameko and Promoauto Componentes, 
which were acquired during the first half of 2003, into the scope of consolidation. 
 
In accordance with CIE Automotive’s international strategy, which is focused on 
obtaining a global presence in the automobile market, during the year the Group 
increased its presence in Brazil, a country in which it holds a leadership position. 
Activities at the new CIE Celaya plant in Mexico have commenced and production 
capacity in the Chech Republic has increased. 
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 31-Dec-03 31-Dec-02 VARIANCE  VARIANCE %

Aggregate turnover 
d

637,541 527,161 110,380  20.9%
Consolidated turnover 

lid d
570,629 480,826 89,803  18.7%

Gross operating results-EBITDA 79,314 55,971 23,343  41.7%

Net operating results 34,028 16,356 17,672  108.0%

Results from ordinary activities 20,974 (1,727) 22,701  
Profit before taxes 17,293 (12,479) 29,772  
Profit after taxes 14,105 3,224 10,881  
Profit after minority shareholders 13,097 2,898 10,199  

EVOLUTION OF THE BUSINESSES 
(Thousand euros) 

 
 
 
 
Improvement of results: EBITDA 42%, EBIT x 2.1, Net profit x 4.5 
 
This significant improvement to results compared with last year, 42% increase in 
EBITDA, a net operating results multiplied by 2.1 times, confirms the trend first 
observed in preceding months and has been achieved mainly from the following action: 
 

• Operational improvement at all Group companies focusing on increasing 
productivity, and customer satisfaction, based on two key drivers: The 
continuous innovation of operations management and production investments 
to improve quality and economic efficiency. 

• Increase in turnover as described above, which is partly leveraged on the 
existing, efficient, technical and commercial structure. 

 
All of these improvements are also resulting in an increase in the ratio of profitability 
of sales and EBITDA rose from 11.6% to 13.9% and net profits from 0.6% to 2.3%. 
 
The improvement in profits compared with last year is due to the fact that several 
Group plants commenced activities during the year: CIE Celaya (Mexico), CIE Plasty 
(Chech Republic) and the new mechanisation plant (Vitoria). In 2004 these plants are 
expected to contribute positively to improving the Group’s results. 
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INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY 
 
It is evident that for an Industrial Group of these characteristics industrial innovation is 
essential to obtaining improvements to business results. 
 
For this reason, 2003 was marked mainly by the special efforts made by CIE 
Automotive Group to launch a programme designed to obtain “excellence in 
operations” at all Group companies. 
 
Thus, the final objective of this management programme called AVANZA is to obtain 
maximum customer satisfaction through product and service quality and economic 
efficiency that allows  the Group to be cost competitive. 
 
In this connection, in 2003 basic improvement activities have been implemented at all 
of CIE Automotive’s production plants, as follows: 
 

• The five “S”: organization, orderliness, cleanliness, standarization and discipline 
to improve job posts. 

• Production management: based on management autonomy in the various 
production areas, very focused on improving quality, cost and service. 

• Management of industrialisation projects: with the objective of improving the 
management of our key process: industrialisation. 

 
In addition to the above action,  a large number of Group companies have increased 
production capacity and improved certain production installations, among which the 
following are notable: 
 
Action taken outside Spain: 

• Construction of a new plastics injection plant by CIE Plasty CZ in the Chech 
Republic, which means the Group’s presence in strategic markets for interior 
and exterior products will increase. 

• Extension of the chassis and brake component stamping facilities by CIE 
Unitools (Chech Republic). 

• Launch of new stamping, tube configuration and aluminium injection production 
installations at the CIE Celaya plant in Mexico, which makes brake, steering and 
motor components. 

• New plastics injection installations for interior and exterior products, as well as 
new chassis, steering and drive train component mechanisation lines in Brazil. 
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Action taken in Spain: 
 

• Construction of a new mechanisation and forging plant (CIE Mecauto) in Júndiz-
Vitoria (Alava), which will not only increase our production capacity but will also 
allow us to optimise production processes and the flow of materials within the 
manufacturing of chassis and steering components. 

• Increase in the capacity of aluminium injection by launching four new groups 
ranging between 1000Tn. and 2800Tn. 

• Extension of aluminium mechanisation capacity to manufacture CIE Automotive’s 
strategic products in the motor and steering areas, as well as drive trains by 
launching two new transfer lines and for new robotic mechanisation groups. 

• New product assembly facilities for Electric Systems. 
• In addition, at most plants a significant number of production processes have 

been automated and/or made robotic, which has obtained significant 
productivity improvements. 

 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
The payroll at CIE Automotive Group has adjusted to production needs and the Group 
ended 2003 with 5,511 employees. 
 
The main activities carried out in this area are: 
 

• Prevention of occupational hazards: Occupational safety is a maximum priority 
for CIE Automotive. The Group’s Prevention Departments continue to perform 
their activities with the ultimate aim of eradicating occupational accidents and 
continuously improving working conditions.  

• Development of a management programme based on functional areas that has 
been implemented throughout the Group. 

• Development of a training plan at each group company level, investing an 
average of 1% of total working hours to training.  

 
Undoubtedly the improvement of results achieved in 2003 has been possible due to 
the employees of CIE Automotive.  
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QUALITY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
CIE Automotive has a common commitment to quality, risk prevention and the 
environment which has been defined in a quality policy. 
 
In 2003 a management model was defined by CIE Automotive, which is the base used 
in 2004 to progress on bringing quality systems into line with ISO-TS 16949:2002. 
Currently all the group’s plants are certified by ISO-TS6949:1999 and five plants are 
certified by the 2002 certification. 
 
In 2003 €6 million was invested in the Environment area, and the new water 
treatment  plant at Egaña 2 and the exhaust scrubber at GSB Acero are notable. The 
latter exceeds environmental legal requirements. 
 
Work continues to certify all our plants under ISO 14000. This year this certification 
has been obtained by: GSB Acero-Legazpi plant, Autometal Bahía, Autometal Diadema 
and Grupo Componentes Vilanova,  which join the list of companies that already had 
this certification: Tarabusi, Orbelán Plásticos, GSB Forja and Promoauto 
Componentes. 
 
 
R&D ACTIVITIES 
 
CIE Automotive’s strategic technology is focused on satisfying the business model 
demanded by customers, the increase in competition in the sector and the need to 
enter the market with innovative products and services. 
  
The development of this technological strategy requires: 
 
 
a) The development of three key processes: 
 

• Technology acquisition (knowledge management, technological vigilance, ...) 
• Product development (materials, functions, …) 
• Process innovation 



 

 7.-

 
b) Define specific lines of research for vehicle areas defined as strategic, which are 

subsequently broken down into specific R&D&I projects. 
 
In response to this technological strategy, three technological centres have been 
created at CIE Automotive: 
 

• Berriz (Spain) 
• Figueira da Foz (Portugal) 
• Diadema-Sao Paulo (Brazil) 

 
Similarly, CIE Automotive has defined three main areas of vehicles on which it focuses 
its R&D&I efforts: Engine & Powertrain, Chassis & Steering, and Interior & Exterior. 
 
Within these areas the group has defined the following specific products as priorities: 
 

• Brake-corner 
• Suspension arms 
• Motor subassemblies 
• Cockpit subassemblies 
• Interior & exterior trim 
• Steering  
• Airbag 

 
In 2003 CIE Automotive successfully developed and presented its R&D&I projects to 
specific regional, national and European government programmes within the areas of: 
 

• Research, mainly involving alternative and innovative materials within high 
resistance steels, new aluminium alloys and plastic materials reinforced with 
micro-structures. 

• Development, within the area of strategic products, incorporating new design 
(ecodesign) and market (product functionality in the vehicle) trends. 

• Innovation, mainly with respect to the automation and adaptation of production 
processes to meet new demands concerning time, cost and quality within the 
automobile industry. 
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ACQUISITION OF OWN SHARES 
 
At 31 December 2002 CIE Automotive, S.A. held 411,055 of its own shares. In 
2003 the Company acquired 22,495 shares for  €134,162.57 and sold 60,000 
shares for €394,800 and obtained  a capital gain on the sale totalling €26,563.75. 
Therefore the portfolio of own shares held by CIE Automotive, S.A. at the end of 2003 
held 373,550 shares, which represent 1.64% of share capital and a cost of 
€2,653,810.33 while their market value was €3,679,467.50. Therefore at 31 
December 2003 the Company has released the €386,459.51 held in a provision for 
this item. 
 
 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
In accordance with Article 31bis of the Articles of Association (article included by 
means of an amendment approved by the General Meeting on 24 June 2003), the 
Company’s Board of Directors entrusts to the Audit and Compliance Committee the 
duties indicated in that article and in Article 3 of the Regulations governing the 
committee, whose purpose is to serve the Board of Directors. 
 
Consequently, the Board of Directors of CIE Automotive, S.A. approved the 
Regulations governing the Audit and Compliance Committee and designated committee 
members on 24 June 2003. 
 
The Audit and Compliance Committee was formally created on 17 July 2003 and met 
on four occasions in 2003 and once in 2004 (23 February) prior to the preparation of 
the 2003 financial statements. 
 
The duties assigned to the committee were not therefore fully completed in 2003, 
when it was formed and effectively launched. 
 
The Audit and Compliance Committee focused basically on its initial activities and on 
analysing the regular information that must be supplied under legislation governing the 
securities markets, as well as on examining the external audit process as explained 
below. In 2004 the committee will be fully operational. 
 
The main steps taken by the committee in relation to the year ended 31 December 
2003 are as follows: 
 
(a) Analysis of periodic public information relating to the first half of 2003 (meeting 

held on 24 July 2003), the third quarter (21 October 2003) and the second half 
(23 February 2004), prior to submission to the Spanish National Securities Market 
Commission (CNMV) and to the governing companies of the Bilbao and Madrid 
stock exchanges (except for the periodic public information for the first half of 
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2003, which the committee was unable to analyse in advance given its formation 
date and the date such information was available). 

 
Following the analysis, the Audit and Compliance Committee approved each 
mandatory report on the periodic public information. Each report was presented to 
the Board of Directors for approval and subsequently submitted to the CNMV and 
to the Bilbao and Madrid Stock Exchange Governing Companies. 

 
(b) Analysis of the financial statements (balance sheet, profit and loss account and 

notes to the financial statements) and Management Report of CIE Automotive, S.A. 
and its consolidated Group for the year ended 31 December 2003, as well as the 
distribution of results. 

 
Following the analysis, the Audit and Compliance Committee approved the 
mandatory report on the financial statements (balance sheet, profit and loss 
account and notes to the financial statements) and Management Report, which 
was presented to the Board for approval. 

 
(c) Follow-up of external audit procedures: meetings were held with the external 

auditors to analyse the external audit procedure for the years ended 31 December 
2002 and 2003, as well as to plan the external audit for the year ended 31 
December 2003 and related monitoring procedures. 

 
Prior to the audit work, the committee ratified the partner in charge of the external 
audit and the designation of external auditors for a number of subsidiaries. 

 
(d) Analysis and follow-up of internal audit processes, having drawn up a pluriannual 

internal control plan and a specific internal audit plan to be fully implemented 
during 2004. 

 
The Audit and Compliance Committee supervised the preparation of the Company’s 
risk map and prioritised actions designed to minimise and, if possible, eliminate 
risks detected. 

 
 
POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 
 
On 17 February 2004 the Brazilian company CIE Autometal, wholly owned by CIE 
Automotive acquired 100% of the Brazilian company Maier do Brasil, Ltda.,  located in 
San Bernardo do Campo-Sao Paulo. 

 

 



 

 

CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CONSOLIDATED 
MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2003 
 
In compliance with the provisions of Article 171.1 of the current Spanish Companies Act (“Ley de 
Sociedades Anónimas”), the Directors forming part of the Board of Directors of CIE AUTOMOTIVE, 
S.A. and SUBSIDIARIES have prepared the consolidated financial statements and the consolidated 
Management Report for CIE AUTOMOTIVE, S.A. and SUBSIDIARIES for 2003, consisting of and 
identified as follows: 
 
The balance sheet is set out on government fiscal paper, Class 8, number OG7540607. 
 
The profit and loss account is set out on government fiscal paper, Class 8, number OG7540608. 
 
The Notes to the financial statements are set out on government fiscal paper, Class 8, numbers 
OG7540609 to OG7540648. 
 
The Management Report is set out on government fiscal paper, class 8, numbers OG7540649 to 
OG7540658. 
 
In compliance with the provisions of Article 171.2, the Directors declare that they have signed each of 
the above-mentioned sheets and signed this sheet of government fiscal paper, class 8, number 
OG7540659. 
 
In Bilbao, on 25 February 2004 
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Mr. Antonio María Pradera Jáuregui (Chairman)   
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Spain

MECANIZACIONES DEL SUR – MECASUR, S.A.
Carretera comarcal Puerto de Santa María-Sanlúcar 
de Barrameda. Km. 8
Polígono Industrial Bahía de Cádiz
Calle A, Manzana M1 Parcelas 1 y 2
11500 EL PUERTO DE SANTA MARÍA (Cádiz)
Spain

MECANIZACIONES PARA EL AUTOMÓVIL, S.A.
C/ Mendigorritxu, 140
Poligono Industrial Júndiz
01015 VITORIA (Álava)
Spain

ORBELAN PLÁSTICOS, S.A.
Ama Kandida 13
20140 ANDOAIN (Guipúzcoa)
Spain

PLASFIL-PLÁSTICOS DA FIGUEIRA, S.A.
Zona Industrial de Gala,Apartado 51
P 3081-852 – FIGUEIRA DA FOZ
Portugal

STUKA, S.A.
Bº Lejarza 6
48213 IZURTZA (Vizcaya)
Spain

TALLERES MATRIMOLD, S.L.
Ronda d’Europa 24
08800 VILANOVA I LA GELTRÚ (Barcelona)
Spain

TARABUSI, S.A.
Bº Urkizu 58
48140 IGORRE (Vizcaya)
Spain

TRANSFORMACIONES METALÚRGICAS
NORMA, S.A.
Polígono Industrial. Itziar, Parcela H1
20829 ITZIAR-DEBA (Guipúzcoa)
Spain

UDALBIDE, S.A.
Bº Lejarza 5
48213 IZURTZA (Vizcaya)
Spain
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